
A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 1 

 

 
  



2 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

TThhaannkk  yyoouu  ttoo  oouurr  ssppoonnssoorrss  

 
 

 
  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 3 

DDAAYY  11::  SSaattuurrddaayy  99  JJuullyy  KKiitttteennss  iinn  GGrroouupp  11--44  
    GGrroouupp  55//66  NNeeuutteerrss  &&  KKiitttteennss  

 RING 1 RING 2  
GROUP 1 FIONA HAWKINS 

GCCFSA 
JANICE DAVEY 

NZCF 
MICHELLE MAGRATH 

NZCF 
GROUP 2 AMIE HOBBS 

GCCFS 
JANICE DAVEY 

NZCF 
MICHELLE MAGRATH 

NZCF 
GROUP 3 LISA McNEIL 

FASA 
JANICE DAVEY 

NZCF 
MICHELLE MAGRATH 

NZCF 
GROUP 4 LISA McNEIL 

FASA 
JANICE DAVEY 

NZCF 
MICHELLE MAGRATH 

NZCF 
GROUP 5 FIONA HAWKINS 

GCCFSA 
JANICE DAVEY 

NZCF 
MICHELLE MAGRATH 

NZCF 
GROUP 6 FIONA HAWKINS 

GCCFSA 
JANICE DAVEY 

NZCF 
MICHELLE MAGRATH 

NZCF 

AWARDS 
FOR DAY 1 

SUPREME KITTEN IN SHOW BY POINTS OVER 3 RINGS 
SUPREME KITTEN IN GROUPS 1-6 BY POINTS OVER 3 RINGS 
SUPREME GROUP 5 BY POINTS OVER 3 RINGS 
SUPREME GROUP 6 BY POINTS OVER 3 RINGS 

 

DDAAYY  22::  SSuunnddaayy  1100  JJuullyy  EEnnttiirreess  &&  NNeeuutteerrss  iinn  GGrroouuppss  11--44  
    GGrroouupp  44  SSppeecciiaalliittyy  iinn  RRiinngg  22  
    GGoollddeenn  AAwwaarrddss  FFiinnaall  

 RING 1 RING 2  
GROUP 1 KINGSLEY SCHMIDTKE 

GCCFSA 
JANICE DAVEY 

NZCF 
MICHELLE MAGRATH 

NZCF 
GROUP 2 AMIE HOBBS 

GCCFS 
JANICE DAVEY 

NZCF 
MICHELLE MAGRATH 

NZCF 
GROUP 3 LISA McNEIL 

FASA 
JANICE DAVEY 

NZCF 
MICHELLE MAGRATH 

NZCF 
GROUP 4 LISA McNEIL 

FASA 
JANICE DAVEY 

NZCF 
MICHELLE MAGRATH 

NZCF 

AWARDS 
FOR DAY 2 

GOLDEN AWARDS FINAL DR KERRY FOWLER – GCCFV 
SUPREME ADULT EXHIBIT IN SHOW BY POINTS OVER 3 POINT 
SUPREME GROUP 1 BY POINTS OVER 3 RINGS 
SUPREME GROUP 2 BY POINTS OVER 3 RINGS 
SUPREME GROUP 3 BY POINTS OVER 3 RINGS 
SUPREME GROUP 4 BY POINTS OVER 3 RINGS 
ABCS GROUP 4 SPECIALITY  BY POINTS OVER 3 RINGS 
BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR IN SHOW  
BEST GROUP 
JUNIOR EXHIBITOR DR KERRY FOWLER - GCCFV 

  
  



4 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

TThhaannkk  yyoouu  ttoo  oouurr  ssppoonnssoorrss  

 
  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 5 

TThhee  AAllll  BBrriittiisshh  CCaatt  SSoocciieettyy  iinnvviitteess  yyoouu  ttoo  aa  VVeerryy  SSppeecciiaall  CChhrriissttmmaass  iinn  JJuullyy::  
The All British Cat Society welcomes our exhibitors, judges and sponsors, to this two-day extravaganza, 
featuring the GCCFSA Golden Awards. Let the show begin, we want this to be a fun experience for 
everyone. 
 
ABCS would like to take this opportunity to formally thank our dedicated sponsors for their continued 
support: 

- Purina 
- Oz-Pet Litter 
- CatPad Enclosures 
- Simply Seaweed 
- Eye Envy Australia and 
- The PetCalmer have supported all GCCFSA shows, we ask that our exhibitors in turn support these 

businesses wherever possible. 
 
We have also had generous sponsorship from Angle Park Veterinary Clinic,  Trinity College Gawler, 
ResolutionSA, Judith Jordan Family & Collaborative Lawyer, Brexdale British Shorthair, Beezkneez British 
Shorthair, Kitty Sparkle, Friends of ABCS – (Paula, Sally & Wendy), Messina British Shorthair, Rebuss Selkirk 
Rex & Manx, Rosewood Creations, Susaramo Cornish Rex, Myenya Russians, Phoenix Cat Poles, & Bo 
Regines Pet Grooming. Thank you to these businesses and individuals that have helped to bring the show 
together. 
 
Thank you to our photographers Rita Bruche & Sally Hockley - we all look forward to viewing those happy 
snaps after the show. 
 
We also thank our Judges, Stewards, Ring Clerks, GCCFSA officials, Veterinarians, Vet nurses, Prize Runners 
& Markers, Raffle Coordinator, those who helped with set up and pull down, collecting and delivering 
goods & Junior exhibitors all of whom work hard to bring the show together for us all. 
 
Shows don’t happen without a dedicated team behind them and there are a few special people we need to 
give special thanks to:  

- Annette Schuit for feeding us and our judges, you are amazing. 
- Judith Jordan the raffle queen!  
- Jenny deSouza for managing our entries, we know it was stressful but you remained calm. 
- To our partners Malcolm DeAnglaise & Darryl Smith for cooking BBQ’s, towing trailers, creating 

floorplans, moving a tonne of stuff and putting up with late night phone calls.  
- Fiona Hawkins our madame secretary! for keeping us on track and answering the late night phone 

calls, your dedication is amazing.  
- Thank you all we couldn’t have done it without you. 

 
It has been a pleasure to bring this show to life, we sincerely hope everyone has a fabulous time and 
remember we all take the best cat home! 

AAllllyyssoonn  OOnngglleeyy  &&  LLeeoonniiee  SSmmiitthh  
SShhooww  MMaannaaggeerrss  
  



6 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

AABBCCSS  MMeemmoorriiaall  

 

 
Rebuss Wayward Angel 

20 Feb 2008 – 7 May 2022 

 
Delden Little Miss Muffet 
4 Feb 2012 – 6 Apr 2022  

Rebuss Whiskey Lullaby 
10 Feb 2017 – 2022 

 
Cunegans Octavia 

16 Feb 2004 – 24 Dec 2021 
ACF AoE Supreme DGPR Cunegans Octavia was bred 
by the late June & Barrie Cunningham of O’Sullivan 
Beach and born 16th Feb 2004. 
June picked her out for me because she was cream & 
white, the carbon copy of her older 

half brother “Pumpkin” whom I admired. To June 
she was “Little Pumkin” and to me she became 
“Tooks”, her pet name at home. 
I was extremely proud of my first Scottish Fold and 
she certainly did me proud on the show bench, 
admired by many. Over her show career she 
received 19 awards of merit and try as we might 
we could never gain the 20th to make her a Bronze. 
Ah well. 
At home she was a sweet loving pet who toddled 
rather than walked to get around. She was the first 
one to greet guests and make a big fuss of them, 
so was always popular. She purred a lot and also 
snored. At night making her presence felt on the 
end of my bed. 
I lost my beautiful little “Tooks” on Christmas Eve 
when, at nearly 18 years, her little body was finally 
worn out. 
Sadly missed and forever remembered. 
Maggie Johnston 

   



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 7 

GGoollddeenn  AAwwaarrddss  22002222  ––  JJuuddggee::  DDrr  KKeerrrryy  FFoowwlleerr  
GGrroouupp  11  FFiinnaalliissttss  
GROUP 1 ENTIRE 

102 …1…… ACF BZ AoE SDGCH COONMAGIC GASTON (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY – MAINE COON) K MATTOCK 
 
104 …ABS…. GCH COONMAGIC MOONSHADOW (BLACK SMOKE & WHITE – MAINE COON) K MATTOCK 
 
105 …………. MAYNETREE BISCUIT (AGOUTI - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY – MAINE COON) R MAY & P SULLIVAN 
 
108 …3……. CH NZURI BLUE LIGHTENING (BLUE BICOLOUR - RAGDOLL) J PERRY 
 
109 …2……. CH RAGLACE ROMEO (CHOCOLATE SEAL – RAGDOLL ) A SCHUIT 
 
110 …………. WROXTON TALLULABELLE (SEAL BICOLOUR – RAGDOLL) J PERRY 
 
111 …………. CCCA CH SDGCH TRIUMPH VIVALAVITA *RU (BLACK GOLDEN CLASSIC TABBY - SIBERIAN) T BURKE 
 
 FIRST __102____ SECOND _109_____ THIRD __108____ 
 
GROUP 1 NEUTER 

112 ABS…. REGAL DGPR BOBBYSOCKS SUMMER HEAT (RED POINT - BIRMAN) J EDWARDS 
 
113 …………. SDGPR SARIKAMAJIK USAMBA (SEAL POINT - BIRMAN) J EDWARDS 
 
114 …………. SDGPR SNOWPASS BEAUREGUARD (BLACK - EXOTIC) C WILLMOTT 
 
115 …1……. ACF GLD AoE ANP NAT SH CH CCCA TGCH OPAL DGCH SUPREME DGPR COONMAGIC COOL HARVEY 
  (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE – MAINE COON) H GORDON 
 
116 …………. DGPR COONMAGIC YOSEMITE SAM (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE – MAINE COON) H GORDON 
 
118 …………. ACF BZ AoE SUPREME DGPR SKANSEN MOON SHADOW (BLACK - NFC) J ADAMS 
 
119 …2……. GPR ROMEOUWS YOU ARE MY SUNSHINE (RED - PERSIAN) J&R GIBSON 
 
121 ……3……. DGPR COTTONCANDY MARSHMALLOW (BLUE MITTED - RAGDOLL) J PERRY 
 
122 …………. PR AMJANCE MICHELANGELO (BLUE BICOLOUR - RAGDOLL) L RHYNE & J KENNETT 
 
 FIRST __115____ SECOND _119_____ THIRD _121_____ 
 

GGrroouupp  22  FFiinnaalliissttss  
GROUP 2 ENTIRE 

201 …1……. BDGCH SHIMMEREE LE PAPILLON (BLACK MACKEREL TABBY BICOLOUR – ORIENTAL SHAIR) E HOARE 
 
 FIRST _201___ SECOND ______ THIRD ______ 
 
GROUP 2 NEUTER 

204 ………2…. GDGPR TEMPLETON SAMAEL (BLACK BICOLOUR – ORIENTAL LHAIR) D ARMISHAW 
 
206 ………1…. GDGPR TEMPLETON CHARLIE CHAPLIN (BLACK BICOLOUR – ORIENTAL SHAIR) D ARMISHAW 
 
207 ……3……. GDGCH SYANA BELLE DE JOUR (BLACK SPOTTED TABBY BICOLOUR – ORIENTAL SHAIR) L KENNEDY 
 
208 …………. DGPR TEMPLETON RUST ON ICE (CINNAMON BICOLOUR – ORIENTAL SHAIR) M&M WOOD 
 
209 …………. DGCH LOOKATMESE ON THE WING (SEAL POINT - SIAMESE) L KENNEDY 
 
 FIRST ___206___ SECOND __204____ THIRD __207____  



8 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

TThhaannkk  yyoouu  ttoo  oouurr  rriibbbboonn  aanndd  rroosseettttee  ssppoonnssoorrss  
Beezkneez British Shorthairs Brexdale Cattery CatPad enclosures 
Judith Jordan Family & Collaborative Lawyer Messina British Shorthairs 
Judith Adams Rita & Evelyn Bruche Trixie Burke 
Jenny Edwards Lori Fergusson J Gong & Y Fangzheng 
Fiona Hawkins Sally Hockley Maggie Johnston 
Rebuss Cattery Rebecca Kuss Susaramo Cornish Rex 
Wendy Sierp  
 

TThhaannkk  yyoouu  ttoo  oouurr  ssppoonnssoorrss  

  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 9 

GGoollddeenn  AAwwaarrddss  22002222  ––  JJuuddggee::  DDrr  KKeerrrryy  FFoowwlleerr  
GGrroouupp  33  FFiinnaalliissttss  
 
GROUP 3 ENTIRE 

301 …………. GCH SWIFT CHICO (CINNAMON - ABYSSINIAN) R&E BRUCHE 
 
303 …………. DGCH ADELHILLS WILD BY DESIGN (BROWN TABBY SPOTTED - BENGAL) M RADUS 
 
305 ……1……. GCH ADELHILLS GONE WILD (BROWN TABBY SPOTTED - BENGAL) M RADUS 
 
306 ABS…. CH BROOKSIDE PRECIOUS ROUGE (RED - BURMESE) D DOLMAN & C PLESSING 
 
308 …………. CH BROOKSIDE DELTA DAWN (CREAM - BURMESE) D DOLMAN & C PLESSING 
 
311 ……2……. AoE BDGCH SUNSET WISHES COME TRUE (ImpNZ) (CINNAMON TABBY – CORNISH REX) S MORTON 
 
312 …………. SUNSET WISHES FULFILLED (ImpNZ) (NON AGOUTI & WHITE - LILAC & WHITE – CORNISH REX) S MORTON 
 
314 ………3…. GDGCH KYAPARK RANGA SILVER (RED SILVER TABBY & WHITE – DEVON REX) D HALL 
 
318 …………. CH DECHA WILD IS MY LOKI (BLACK ROAN - LYKOI) D MYERS 
 
 FIRST __305____ SECOND __311____ THIRD __314____ 
 
GROUP 3 NEUTER 

328 …………. CCCA CH GDGPR ADELHILLS NITROUS EDITION (BROWN TABBY SPOTTED - BENGAL) R MORRIS 
 
330 ……1……. PR ADELHILLS POPART EDITION (SEAL MINK TABBY SPOTTED - BENGAL) J TILL 
 
333 …………. PR SUSARMO BLUE BAYOU (BLUE SMOKE MINK – CORNISH REX) G DE CEUKELAIRE 
 
334 …………. PR SUSARAMO GRACEFUL DANCER (BLACK TORTIE & WHITE – CORNISH REX) J DE CEUKELAIRE 
 
335 …………. JENDELEE MAGGIE MAY GIRL (NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK & WHITE – CORNISH REX) S MORTON 
 
336 ……3……. CCCA CH GDGPR FURREFAE TOOTIE FRUITIE (CHOCOLATE TORTIE & WHITE – DEVON REX) J LAWRENCE 
 
337 …………. ACF AoE NAT SH CH OPAL DGPR SUPREME DGPR RASPUTIN KIMARCH (BLUE - RUSSIAN)J JORDAN & S NELSON 
 
338 ………2…. GDGPR MYENYA RALPH (BLUE - RUSSIAN) F HAWKINS 
 
339 …………. GDGPR VIVACE BON VIVANT (TAWNY - SOMALI) L FERGUSSON 
 
341 …………. PR SHIWA RUZIE PRINCE SIMON (SEAL MINK TABBY - SPHYNX) A VULCHEFF 
 
 FIRST _330_____ SECOND _338_____ THIRD _336_____ 
 
  

   



10 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

TThhaannkk  yyoouu  ttoo  oouurr  ssppoonnssoorrss  

 

  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 11 

GGoollddeenn  AAwwaarrddss  22002222  ––  JJuuddggee::  DDrr  KKeerrrryy  FFoowwlleerr  
GGrroouupp  44  FFiinnaalliissttss  
 
GROUP 4 ENTIRE 

401 …ABS. GDGCH SOLACES MAJOR TOM (BLUE – BRITISH SHORTHAIR) L SMITH 
 
402 …1……. BDGCH SOLACES FLOYD (BLUE – BRITISH SHORTHAIR) T COVINO 
 
403 …2……. DGCH CARINYA BUDDY'S LITTLE BELLA (BLUE – BRITISH SHORTHAIR) T COVINO 
 
405 ……3……. DGCH SOLACES RHIANNON (BLUE – BRITISH SHORTHAIR) L SMITH 
 
406 …………. CH MESSINA WHOLELOTTA LOVE (BLUE – BRITISH SHORTHAIR) L SMITH 
 
 FIRST ___402___ SECOND _403_____ THIRD __405____ 
 
GROUP 4 NEUTER 

417 ……2……. DGPR BELANTINE RICCIARDOS DREAM (BLUE – BRITISH SHORTHAR) S HOCKLEY 
 
418 ……3……. GPR SHARAD DAARIO (BLUE – BRITISH SHORTHAIR) P KIMPTON 
 
419 …ABS…. SDGPR REBUSS WASSA TELLIN TAILS (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY – CYMRIC STUMPY) C COOMBS 
 
420 SCR IMPERIAL DGPR REMPORTER MIDORI (BLACK SMOKE – SCOTTISH FOLD) M JOHNSTON 
 
421 …1……. DGPR SIRATSA ATTICUS FINCH (WHITE SOLID – SCOTTISH FOLD) W SIERP 
 
423 …………. IMPERIAL GDGPR JEMDON ALL FIRED UP (RED – SELKIRK REX LHAIR) J JORDAN 
 
424 …………. REGAL GDGPR KILLARA SHEPHERDS DELIGHT (RED SPOTTED TABBY – SELKIRK REX SHAIR) J JORDAN 
 
425 …………. JADE GDGPR KILLARA SHEPHERDS WARNING (RED SILVER SPOTTED TABBY – SELKIRK REX SHAIR) J JORDAN 
 
426 …ABS………. DGPR REBUSS OVER THE TOP (BLACK TORTIE – SELKIRK REX SHAIR) A ONGLEY 
 
 FIRST _421_____ SECOND __417____ THIRD __418____ 
 
 
 

A Golden Award will be held annually for Governing Council registered Longhair, Siamese, Foreign Shorthair and 
British Shorthair, with separate classes for Entire cats and Neuters. All exhibits must be nine (9) months of age or over. 
Governing Council Golden Awards heats are held at approved shows throughout the year and all Entire and Neuter 
cats registered with Governing Council are eligible. Once your cat has qualified, it may enter the Governing Council 
Golden Awards finals. Reserves are eligible to enter the Finals if any of the Qualifiers from their heat are not benched. 
 
CASH PRIZES: Group 1, 2, 3 & 4 – Entire & Neuter Sections  -  First $50.00 – Second $30.00 – Third $20.00 
For the finals, Council will provide a prize card, a sash or rosette, and the above monies. 

 
  



12 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

TThhaannkk  yyoouu  ttoo  oouurr  ssppoonnssoorrss  

 
  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 13 

SSaattuurrddaayy  99tthh  JJuullyy  ––  KKiitttteennss  aanndd  GGrroouupp  55//66  
AWARDS ARE DETERMINED BY POINTS OVER 3 RINGS 
 
 

SUPREME KITTEN IN SHOW __427____  

 

SUPREME KITTEN IN GROUP 1 __126____  

SUPREME KITTEN IN GROUP 2 __212____  

SUPREME KITTEN IN GROUP 3 __349____  

SUPREME KITTEN IN GROUP 4 __427____  

SUPREME KITTEN IN GROUP 5 ___510___  

SUPREME KITTEN IN GROUP 6 __608____  

 

SUPREME EXHIBIT IN GROUP 5 __506____  

SUPREME EXHIBIT IN GROUP 6 __604____  

 
 

SSuunnddaayy  1100tthh  JJuullyy  ––  EEnnttiirreess  &&  NNeeuutteerrss,,  GGrroouupp  44  SSppeecciiaalliittyy  
AWARDS ARE DETERMINED BY POINTS OVER ALL RINGS 
 

ABCS SUPREME GROUP 4 IN SHOW  _427_____ 

MEMORIAL TROPHY: SUPREME GROUP 4 ENTIRE _402_____ 

MEMORIAL TROPHY: SUPREME GROUP 4 NEUTER __421____ 

MEMORIAL TROPHY: SUPREME GROUP 4 KITTEN __427____ 

BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR EXHIBIT IN SHOW  __402____ 

SUPREME ADULT IN SHOW _402_____  

SUPREME ADULT IN GROUP 1 _102_____  

SUPREME ADULT IN GROUP 2 ___201___  

SUPREME ADULT IN GROUP 3 __301____  

SUPREME ADULT IN GROUP 4 __402____  

 

ACF ENCOURAGEMENT AWARD 360 Sponsored by Australian Cat Federation 

JUDGES FANCY – JANICE DAVEY ___402___  

JUDGES FANCY – MICHELLE MAGRATH __214____  

JUDGES FANCY – DR KERRY FOWLER __201____  

JUDGES FANCY – AMIE HOBBS _215___  

JUDGES FANCY – LISA McNEIL 444  

JUDGES FANCY – FIONA HAWKINS __512____  

  



14 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

TThhaannkk  yyoouu  ttoo  oouurr  ssppoonnssoorrss  

 
  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 15 

JJuunniioorr  EExxhhiibbiittoorr  ––  JJuuddggee::  DDrr  KKeerrrryy  FFoowwlleerr  
 
SATURDAY 
 
130 ……1……. KINGSLEE PARK ORLANDO (BLUE – MAINE COON) C&M MURPHY 
 
131 ……1…. KINGSLEE PARK HARLEQUIN (BLACK TORTIE & WHITE – MAINE COON) M&A IVENS 
 
215 …1……. KEIKO (AUST) MARIGOLD (SEAL POINT BICOLOUR - SIAMESE) K&C TOMLINSON 
 
344 ……1……. BANSULI RENAISSANCE OF EXOTIQUE (BROWN TABBY SPOTTED - BENGAL) D DUNSTAN & A PETERSON 
 
439 ……1……. SIRATSA OPHIUCHUS RISING (BLUE BICOLOUR – SCOTTISH FOLD LHAIR) S&C MURPHY 
 
444 ……ABS……. BREXDALE LIONEL ROSE (CREAM – SELKIRK REX SHAIR) L&D SMITH 
 
506 ………1…. MILO CHAT DU NUIT (BLACK & WHITE – DOMESTIC LONGHAIR) D DUNSTAN & P PETERSON 
 
607 ……1……. EXOTIQUE PEACHES N CREAM (BLACK SILVER MACKEREL - COMPANION) D DUNSTAN & B DUNSTAN 
 
SUNDAY 
 
705 …ABS…. REBUSS ALL FOR ONE (BLUE – SELKIRK REX SHORTHAIR) I OLCORN 
 
706 ……1……. REBUSS CHILLIN CHARLIE (CREAM POINT – SELKIRK REX LONGHAIR) C OLCORN 
 ………76… ….BEST JUNIOR EXHIBITOR 
 

 
 

  



16 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

TThhaannkk  yyoouu  ttoo  oouurr  ssppoonnssoorrss  
 

 
  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 17 

FFeelliinnee  SSttaattiissttiiccss  
 

  ENTIRE NEUTER KITTEN TOTAL 
Birman   2   2 
Exotic 1 1 1 3 
Maine Coon 6 3 7 16 
Norwegian Forest Cat   1   1 
Persian   2   2 
Ragdoll 3 3 4 10 
Siberian 1     1 
Turkish Van       0 
GROUP 1 TOTAL 11 12 12 35 
          
Balinese       0 
Foreign White LH       0 
Oriental Longhair   2   2 
Oriental Shorthair 2 3 1 6 
Siamese 1 3 3 7 
GROUP 2 TOTAL 3 8 4 15 

          
Abyssinian 1   1 2 
American Curl L/H       0 
Bengal 3 3 6 12 
Burmese 6 2 1 9 
Burmilla Longhair       0 
Burmilla Shorthair     1 1 
Cornish Rex 2 3 2 7 
Devon Rex 5 1 5 11 
Lykoi 1     1 
Mandalay 2     2 
Ocicat 2   2 4 
Russian   2   2 
Somali   1 2 3 
Sphynx 2 2 1 5 
Tonkinese       0 
Toyger 3   4 7 
GROUP 3 TOTAL 27 14 25 66 

          
American Shorthair       0 
British Shorthair 10 2 12 24 
Cymric 2 1   3 
Manx       0 
Scottish Fold   2 1 3 
Scottish Shorthair   1   1 
Selkirk Rex Longhair 2 1 2 5 
Selkirk Rex Shorthair 2 3 4 9 
GROUP 4 TOTAL 16 10 19 45 
          
Domestic Male   6 4 10 
Domestic Female   2 3 5 
GROUP 5 TOTAL   8 7 15 

          
Companion Male   1   1 
Companion Female   4 4 8 
GROUP 6 TOTAL   5 4 9 
          
Exhibition       6 
TOTAL 57 57 71 191 
          

  



18 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

 

  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 19 

GGrroouupp  11  EExxhhiibbiittss  
APHRODITE, BIRMAN, EXOTIC, MAINE COON, NORWEGIAN FOREST CAT, NEVA MASQUERADE, 
NEBELUNG, PERSIAN, RAGDOLL, SIBERIAN, TURKISH ANGORA, TURKISH VAN 
 

SAT RING 1: FIONA HAWKINS – GCCFSA 
 RING 2: JANICE DAVEY – NZCF 
 RING 3: MICHELLE MAGRATH - NZCF 

SUN RING 1: KINGSLEY SCHMIDTKE – GCCFSA 
 RING 2: JANICE DAVEY - NZCF 
 RING 3: MICHELLE MAGRATH - NZCF 

 
 

GROUP 1 AWARDS – RING 1 & 2 &3 
 ENTIRE   NEUTER   KITTEN   

 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 

BEST 102 102 111 119 120 116 126 126 126 

RESERVE 109 110 102 115 115 115 132 130 128 

3RD BEST 110 106 106 116 119 120 129 132 125 

4TH BEST 111 107 107 122 122 123 133 133 133 
 
 
ACF AWARD OF EXCELLENCE – RING 1 & 2 & 3 

 FIONA HAWKINS JANICE DAVEY MICHELLE MAGRATH 

ENTIRE MALE 102 102 111 

ENTIRE FEMALE 110 110 107 

NEUTER MALE 119 120 116 

NEUTER FEMALE 121 N/A 121 
 
 
SIDE CLASSES  – RING 2 

 ENTIRE NEUTER KITTEN 

HEAD TYPE 102 120 130 

COAT COLOUR 110 120 128 

GROOMED 102 115 128 

PERSONALITY 102 115 126 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  



20 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  11  EEnnttiirreess  
EExxoottiicc  
SEAL POINT 
OPEN FEMALE 

101 SCR…… …………. …………. SNOWPASS IMAGINE (SEAL POINT) R CHILDS 
    Willangi Quintin x Snowpass Bianca (SA) R Childs 05-Oct-21 FASA 
 ______ ______ ______ CHALLENGE 
 
 _N/A___ ______ ______ BEST EXOTIC ENTIRE 
 

MMaaiinnee  CCoooonn  
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

102 …1…… ……1…. …1……. ACF BZ AoE SDGCH COONMAGIC GASTON (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY) K MATTOCK 
    Rubens Olimpian (ImpRUS) x Enchanted City Davina Clair (ImpITA) (SA) K Mattock18-Oct-19 GCCFSA 
 __102__ 102 _102__ CHALLENGE 
 
DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 

103 ……1… …1……. …1……. DGCH MALLEECATZ SOPHIA (BLACK SILVER MACKEREL TABBY & WHITE) M WRIGHT 
    GR* Ermionida Camille x DGCH Coonmagic Xochiquetzal (SA) M Wright 29-Nov-19 DUAL 
 _103__ 103 103___ CHALLENGE 
 
GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 

104 …SCR… …………. …………. GCH COONMAGIC MOONSHADOW (BLACK SMOKE & WHITE) K MATTOCK 
    Heart Stealer Ti'Amo (ImpHUN) x ANC ACF AoE CH CCCA GCH JADE DGCH Coonmagic China Doll (SA) 
    K Mattock 31-Jan-20 DUAL 
 ______ ______ ______ CHALLENGE 
 

AGOUTI - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY 
OPEN FEMALE 

105 …1…… …1……. …1……. MAYNETREE BISCUIT (AGOUTI - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY) R MAY & P SULLIVAN 
    Behold Britelord Henley of Maynetree PP x SmokenDiamonds Nico (SA) R May & P Sullivan 
     19-May-21 GCCFSA 
 __105__ 105 105___ CHALLENGE 
 

AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE 
OPEN MALE 

106 ……1… 1 …1……. COONMAGIC CADILLAC JACK (AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE) M IVENS 
    Coonmagic Othello x Coonmagic Ice Queen (SA) K Mattock 09-Oct-21 GCCFSA 
 _106__ 106 _106___ CHALLENGE 
 

AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE 
OPEN FEMALE 

107 …1…… 1 ……1…. COONMAGIC BETTY WHITE (AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE) K MATTOCK 
    Saltus Zahrabske Z-Changal (IMP CROATIA) x CH Coonmagic Petrichor (SA) K Mattock 
     09-Sep-21 GCCSA 
 __107__ 107 __107__ CHALLENGE 
 
 _102__ 102 __102__ BEST MAINE COON ENTIRE 
 
 _106__ 106 _106___ RESERVE MAINE COON ENTIRE 
 
 



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 21 

GGrroouupp  11  EEnnttiirreess  
RRaaggddoollll  
CHAMPION MALE 

108 …2…… ………2…. ……1……. CH NZURI BLUE LIGHTENING (BLUE BICOLOUR) J PERRY 
    Tanjirra Valantino x Raglace Lacey Wow (SA) A Schuit 12-Dec-20 GCCFSA 
 
109 …1…… 1 ……2. CH RAGLACE ROMEO (SEAL BICOLOUR) A SCHUIT 
    Diamonddoll Designer Label x XOXO Glittering Goodess Kisses (QLD) G Matterson19-Sep-20 DUAL 
 __109__ 109 __108__ CHALLENGE 
 

SEAL BICOLOUR 
OPEN FEMALE 

110 …1…… 1 …1……. WROXTON TALLULABELLE (SEAL BICOLOUR) J PERRY 
    CH Wanderduene Duke (ImpDNK) x Ragville Love Me Do Lily (ImpAUS) (SA) K Zander 
     16-Jul-21 GCCFSA 
 _110__ 110 _110__ CHALLENGE 
 
 _109__ 110 _108__ BEST RAGDOLL ENTIRE 
 

SSiibbeerriiaann  
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

111 …1…… 1 …1……. CCCA CH SDGCH TRIUMPH VIVALAVITA *RU (BLACK GOLDEN CLASSIC TABBY) T BURKE 
    Glch(WCF) Patricio Slavicat x Infiniti Vivalavita*RU (RUS) H Ekaterina 04-Dec-17 DUAL 
 _111__ 111 _111__ CHALLENGE 
 
 _111__ 111 __111__ BEST SIBERIAN ENTIRE 
 
 
 

 

GGrroouupp  11  NNeeuutteerrss  
BBiirrmmaann  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

112 …SCR… …………. …………. REGAL DGPR BOBBYSOCKS SUMMER HEAT (RED POINT) J EDWARDS 
    DGCH Feanor Ulysses Helios x Bobbysocks Sangria on Ice (QLD) D Figg 15-Oct-13 DUAL 
 ______ ______ ______ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

113 …1…… …1……. …1……. SDGPR SARIKAMAJIK USAMBA (SEAL POINT) J EDWARDS 
    DGCH Sunsoar Zanzibar x DGGCH Birali Nikita (NSW) L Robinson 16-Mar-19 DUAL 
 _113__ _113__ _113__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 _113___ 113 _113__ BEST BIRMAN NEUTER 
 
   



22 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  11  NNeeuutteerrss  
EExxoottiicc  
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

114 ……1… 1 …1……. SDGPR SNOWPASS BEAUREGUARD (BLACK) C WILLMOTT 
    DGCH Delmont Velvet Brown x Willangi Love Me Too (SA) R Childs 21-Mar-19 DUAL 
 _114___ 114 114___ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 __114__ 114 _114__ BEST EXOTIC NEUTER 
 

MMaaiinnee  CCoooonn  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

115 …1…… ……1…. ……1…. ACF GLD AoE ANP NAT SH CH CCCA TGCH OPAL DGCH SUPREME DGPR 
    COONMAGIC COOL HARVEY (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE) H GORDON 
    Saltus Zahrabske Z-Changal (ImpCRO) x Rumplteeza Sass N Bide (SA) K Mattock06-Nov-15 DUAL 
 _115__ 115 _115__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

116 …1…… 1 …1……. DGPR COONMAGIC YOSEMITE SAM (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE) H GORDON 
    Rubens Olimpian( ImpRUS) x CH Coonmagic Tuesdays Child (SA) K Mattock26-Jan-21 DUAL 
 _116__ 116 _116__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

117 …1…… …1……. …1……. GPR MALLEECATZ PATROBUS (BLACK SILVER MACKEREL TABBY) N WALLIS 
    Rumplteeza The Dragon Prince x GCH Malleecatz Sophia (SA) M Wright 12-May-21 FASA 
 __117__ 117 117___ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 _115__ 115 116___ BEST MAINE COON NEUTER 
 

NNoorrwweeggiiaann  FFoorreesstt  CCaatt  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 

118 …1…… 1 …1……. ACF BZ AoE SUPREME DGPR SKANSEN MOON SHADOW (BLACK) J ADAMS 
    Nordipaws Forest King x SDGCH Nordipaws Tante Klara (SA) J Adams 02-May-10 GCCFSA 
 _118__ 118 _118___ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 _118__ 118 _118__ BEST NORWEGIAN FOREST CAT NEUTER 
 

PPeerrssiiaann  
GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

119 …1…… 1 …1……. GPR ROMEOUWS YOU ARE MY SUNSHINE (RED) J&R GIBSON 
    Richmaure Yogi Bear x Romeouws Jasmine (VIC) T Clift 25-Dec-20 GCCFSA 
 __119__ 119 __119__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 

SHADED SILVER 
NEUTER MALE CAT 

120 …1…… 1 ……1…. (GDCH) ASHDENE FOLLOW THE DREAM (SHADED SILVER) J&R POLIAS 
    GDGC Ashdene Eternal Vision x GCH Malleecatz Sophia (VIC) D Hayes 20-Dec-20 DUAL 
 __120_ 120 __120__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 _119__ 120 __120__ BEST PERSIAN NEUTER 
 
   



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 23 

GGrroouupp  11  NNeeuutteerrss  
RRaaggddoollll  
DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 

121 …1…… W/H ……1…. DGPR COTTONCANDY MARSHMALLOW (BLUE MITTED) J PERRY 
    Wroxton Holy Harambe x Cottoncandy Hubba Bubba (SA) L & J Lane 26-Dec-18 GCCFSA 
 _121__ ______ __121__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

122 ……1… 1 ……2…. PR AMJANCE MICHELANGELO (BLUE BICOLOUR) L RHYNE & J KENNETT 
    Jipsiglenn Match Parfait x Amjance Destiny (QLD) M Fardell 25-Dec-20 GCCFSA 
 
123 …2…… 2 ……1……. PR AMJANCE VINCENT VAN GOGH (SEAL BICOLOUR) L RHYNE & J KENNETT 
    Amjance Black Russian x Amjance Fantasy Dreams (QLD) M Fardell 07-Sep-21 GCCFSA 
 ___122_ 122 _123__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 _122__ 122 __123__ BEST RAGDOLL NEUTER 
 
 
 

 

GGrroouupp  11  KKiitttteennss  
EExxoottiicc  
BLACK 
MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 

124 ABS…… …………. …………. SNOWPASS KIMBA (BLACK) R CHILDS 
    DBGDCH Delmont Velvet Brown x Willangi Willow (SA) R Childs 16-Jan-22 FASA 
 
 __ABS__ ______ ______ BEST EXOTIC KITTEN 
 

MMaaiinnee  CCoooonn  
AGOUTI - BLACK SILVER CLASSIC TABBY 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

125 …1…… ……1……. …1……. MAYNETREE DUCKY (AGOUTI - BLACK SILVER CLASSIC TABBY) L GRECH-STAEHR 
    Behold Britelord Henley of Maynetree PP (ImpUSA) x DK Junglemans Adelaide Maynetree (ImpDNK) (SA)  
    R May & P Sullivan 13-Nov-21 GCCFSA 
 

AGOUTI & WHITE - BLUE CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

126 …1…… ……1……. …1……. COONMAGIC DIAMONDS N RUST (AGOUTI & WHITE - BLUE CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE)K MATTOCK 
    CCCA GCH BRONZE DGCH Coonmagic Jack Frost x CH Coonmagic Tainted Love (SA) K Mattock  
     18-Oct-21 GCCFSA 
 

AGOUTI & WHITE - RED CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE 
MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 

127 ……1… ………1…. …1……. COONMAGIC FLASH GORDON (AGOUTI & WHITE - RED CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE) K MATTOCK 
    Coonmagic Othello x Dvinepaws DC Harley Quinn (SA) K Mattock 14-Feb-22 GCCFSA 
 



24 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  11  KKiitttteennss  
MMaaiinnee  CCoooonn  
NON AGOUTI - WHITE 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

128 …1… ………1…. ……1…. COONMAGIC YUKI (NON AGOUTI - WHITE) R MAY & P SULLIVAN 
    CCCA GCH BDGCH Coonmagic Jack Frost x CH Coonmagic Tainted Love (SA) K Mattock 
     18-Oct-21 GCCFSA 
 

NON AGOUTI - BLACK 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

129 …1…… ………1…. …1……. MAYNETREE DUBLIN (NON AGOUTI - BLACK) R MAY & P SULLIVAN 
    Behold Britelord Henley of Maynetree PP (ImpUSA) x DK Junglemans Adelaide Maynetree (SA)  
    R May & P Sullivan 13-Nov-21 GCCFSA 
 

NON AGOUTI - BLUE 
MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

130     …1…    ……1……. ……1…. KINGSLEE PARK ORLANDO (NON AGOUTI - BLUE) C&M MURPHY 
    Kingslee Park Quassi Jnr x Yendor Maggie Mae (NSW) S Sorenson 10-Dec-21 DUAL 
 

NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK TORTIE & WHITE 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

131 …1…… ……1…. ……1…. KINGSLEE PARK HARLEQUIN (NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK TORTIE & WHITE) M&A IVENS 
    Kingslee Park Zebb Junior x Kingslee Park Meeka (NSW) S Sorenson 22-Jan-22 DUAL 
 
 __126__ __126__ _126__ BEST MAINE COON KITTEN 
 
 129____ __130__ _128__ RESERVE MAINE COON KITTEN 
 
 __125__ __128__ _125___ 3RD BEST MAINE COON KITTEN 
 

RRaaggddoollll  
SEAL MITTED 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

132 …1…… ……1…. ……1…. OCEANEYES LUCIFER (SEAL MITTED) J PERRY 
    Cottoncandy Zepplin x Ranchdolls Esmeralda (SA) J Perry 09-Dec-21 GCCFSA 
 

SEAL BICOLOUR 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

133 …1…… …1…. ……1…. NZURI MISS FANCY PANTS (SEAL BICOLOUR) A SCHUIT 
    Tanjirra Valantino x Nzuri Sakari (SA) A Schuit 11-Dec-21 GCCFSA 
 
134 …2…… …1…. …2……. NZURI CHASE N MY DREAM (SEAL BICOLOUR) A SCHUIT 
    Nzuri Chino x Raglace Lacey Wow (SA) A Schuit 24-Jan-21 GCCFSA 

BLUE BICOLOUR 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

135 …1…… …1……. …1……. NZURI HUGS & KISSES (BLUE BICOLOUR) A SCHUIT 
    Nzuri Chino x Raglace Lacey Wow (SA) A Schuit 24-Jan-21 GCCFSA 
 
 __132__ __132__ __133__ BEST RAGDOLL KITTEN 
 
 __133_ __133__ 134___ RESERVE RAGDOLL KITTEN 
  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 25 

GGrroouupp  22  EExxhhiibbiittss  
BALINESE, FOREIGN WHITE, ORIENTAL, PETERBALD, SIAMESE 
 

SAT RING 1: AMIE HOBBS – GCCFSA 
 RING 2: JANICE DAVEY – NZCF 
 RING 3: MICHELLE MAGRATH - NZCF 

SUN RING 1: AMIE HOBBS – GCCFSA 
 RING 2: JANICE DAVEY - NZCF 
 RING 3: MICHELLE MAGRATH - NZCF 

 
 

GROUP 2 AWARDS – RING 1 & 2 &3 
 ENTIRE   NEUTER   KITTEN   

 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 

BEST 201 201 203 209 206 207 212 212 214 

RESERVE    204 211 209 214 215 212 

3RD BEST    206 210 206    
 
 
ACF AWARD OF EXCELLENCE – RING 1 & 2 & 3 

 AMIE HOBBS JANICE DAVEY MICHELLE MAGRATH 

ENTIRE MALE N/A N/A N/A 

ENTIRE FEMALE 201 201 203 

NEUTER MALE 209 206 209 

NEUTER FEMALE 211 211 207 
 
 
SIDE CLASSES  – RING 2 

 ENTIRE NEUTER KITTEN 

HEAD TYPE 201 206 212 

COAT COLOUR 201 210 213 

GROOMED 203 211 214 

PERSONALITY 203 210 215 
 
 
 
 

 
 
  



26 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  22  EEnnttiirreess  
OOrriieennttaall  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 

201 …1…… …1……. 1 BDGCH SHIMMEREE LE PAPILLON (BLACK MACKEREL TABBY BICOLOUR) E HOARE 
    GCH Templeton Extra Dollop x BDGCH Shimmeree La Boheme (SA) E Hoare12-Nov-20 DUAL 
 __201__ __201__ 201 CHALLENGE 
 

CHOCOLATE TICKED TABBY BICOLOUR 
OPEN MALE 

202 …ABS… …………. …………. CLEVELAND ALEKSANDOR (CHOCOLATE TICKED TABBY BICOLOUR) L ANDRESEN 
    Syana Tiger At Night x CH Cleveland Olympia (SA) S & E Andresen 02-Sep-21 GCCFSA 
 __ ______ ______ CHALLENGE 
 
 __201__ __201__ 201 BEST ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR ENTIRE 
 

SSiiaammeessee  
GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 

203 …N/E… ……1…. …1……. GCH ASTRAXALOTTE AKIRA WULF (LILAC POINT) A&J HOBBS 
    ACF AOE SDGCH Puresweet Pacific Wulfenite (IMP JAP) x CCCA GCH DIADGCH Kaluamoa Kaual Platinum 
     Jewel (IMP USA) (NSW) L&C Gallagher 05-Jan-18 DUAL 
 ______ __203_ 203 CHALLENGE 
 
 ______ __203__ 203 BEST SIAMESE ENTIRE 
 
 

   



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 27 

GGrroouupp  22  NNeeuutteerrss  
OOrriieennttaall  LLoonngghhaaiirr  
 DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

204 …1…… …1……. …1…. DGPR TEMPLETON SAMAEL (BLACK BICOLOUR) D ARMISHAW 
    GCH Templeton Extra Dollop x Templeton Lost In Spice (SA) M&M Wood 04-Jan-20 GCCFSA 
  
 
205 …2…… ……2……. …1……. DGPR TEMPLETON SPICE ODYSSEY (CINNAMON MACKEREL TABBY) M&M WOOD 
    GCH Templeton Extra Dollop x Templeton Lost In Spice (SA) M&M Wood20-Mar-19 DUAL 
 _204___ _204__ _205__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 _204___ _204___ _205__ BEST ORIENTAL LONGHAIR NEUTER 
 

OOrriieennttaall  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
 
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 

207 …1…… …1……. ……1…. GDGCH SYANA BELLE DE JOUR (BLACK SPOTTED TABBY BICOLOUR) L KENNEDY 
    CH Ancient Gelos (Imp Fin) x CH Syana Sky Took Hold (SA) L McNeil 10-Oct-19 DUAL 
 __207__ __207__ _207___ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

206 …1…… …1……. …1……. GDGPR TEMPLETON CHARLIE CHAPLIN (BLACK BICOLOUR) D ARMISHAW 
    GCH Templeton Extra Dollop x Templeton Mazikeen (SA) M&M Wood 25-Nov-19 GCCFSA 

 
208 …2…… …2……. ……2. DGPR TEMPLETON RUST ON ICE (CINNAMON BICOLOUR) M&M WOOD 
    GCH Templeton Extra Dollop x Templeton Lost In Spice (SA) M&M Wood20-Mar-19 DUAL 
 __206__ _206___ 206 AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 __206__ _206___ 207 BEST ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR NEUTER 
 

SSiiaammeessee  
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

209 …1…… ……1…. …1…. DGCH LOOKATMESE ON THE WING (SEAL POINT) L KENNEDY 
    Kalinya S Leci Gold x GCH Astraxalotte Akira Wulf (SA) J & A Hobbs 24-Dec-20 DUAL 
 __209__ __209__ 209 AWARD OF MERIT 
 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 

210 1…… ………1…. …1. ACF AoE DGPR TEMPLETON ONCE APONA TIME (SEAL SILVER TABBY PT BICOLOUR)K TOMLINSON 
    DGCH Rakiscats Count Yanik Al Qair x SDGCH Templeton Mirror Mirror (SA) M&M Wood 
     05-Nov-16 DUAL 
 __210__ __210 210 AWARD OF MERIT 
 

CINNAMON TABBY POINT BICOLOUR 
SPEYED FEMALE CAT 

211 …1…… ……1…. …1…. KEIKO (AUST) FLOWER POWER (CINNAMON TABBY POINT BICOLOUR) K&C TOMLINSON 
    ACF BZ AoE GCH Heighsiam Cougar x Templeton Diamonds N Rust (SA) K Tomlinson 
     23-Jun-21 DUAL 
 __211_ __211__ 211 AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 __209__ __211__ 209 BEST SIAMESE NEUTER 
   



28 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  22  KKiitttteennss  
OOrriieennttaall  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
CINNAMON BICOLOUR 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

212 …1…… ……1…. …1……. SHIMMEREE MOULIN ROUGE (CINNAMON BICOLOUR) E HOARE 
    Ayudah Paint It Black x Shimmeree Le Papillon (SA) E Hoare 14-Nov-21 DUAL 
 
 __212__ _212___ _212__ BEST ORIENTAL SHORTHAIR KITTEN 
 

SSiiaammeessee  
SEAL POINT 
MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 

213 N/E…… …1……. …1……. LOOKATMESE BLUE GIMLET (SEAL POINT) A&J HOBBS 
    DGCH Lookatmese Shooting Star x Shiloh Nalinee (SA) A&J HOBBS 13-Feb-22 PENDING 
 

SEAL POINT BICOLOUR 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

214 ……1… …1……. ……1…. SHIMMEREE OOH LA LA (SEAL POINT BICOLOUR) E HOARE 
    Ayudha Paint It Black x Shimmeree Le Papillon (SA) E Hoare 14-Nov-21 DUAL 
 

SEAL POINT BICOLOUR 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

215 …1…… …1……. ……1…. KEIKO (AUST) MARIGOLD (SEAL POINT BICOLOUR) K&C TOMLINSON 
    Ayudah Paint It Black x Templeton Diamonds N Rust (SA) K Tomlinson 05-Dec-21 DUAL 
 
 __214__ _215___ _214___ BEST SIAMESE KITTEN 
 

 
 
 

 
  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 29 

GGrroouupp  33  EExxhhiibbiittss  
ABYSSINIAN, AMERICAN CURL, AUSTRALIAN MIST, BENGAL, BOMBAY, BURMESE, BURMILLA, 
CORNISH REX, DEVON REX, EGYPTIAN MAU, JAPANESE BOBTAIL, KORAT, LAPERM, LYKOI, MANDALAY, 
MUNCHKIN, OCICAT, PIXIEBOB, RUSSIAN, SINGAPURA, SNOWSHOE, SOMALI, SPHYNX, TONKINESE, TOYGER 
 

SAT RING 1: LISA McNEIL - FASA 
 RING 2: JANICE DAVEY – NZCF 
 RING 3: MICHELLE MAGRATH - NZCF 

SUN RING 1: LISA McNEIL – FASA 
 RING 2: JANICE DAVEY - NZCF 
 RING 3: MICHELLE MAGRATH - NZCF 

 

GROUP 3 AWARDS – RING 1 & 2 &3 
 ENTIRE   NEUTER   KITTEN   

 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 

BEST 312 301 311 340 337 339 349 342 349 

RESERVE 319 325 305 336 339 330 342 343 342 

3RD BEST 321 307 302 337 332 334 352 349 360 

4TH BEST 314 302 301 329 329 336 356 347 366 

5TH BEST 308 304 320 339 336 338 350 355 359 

6TH BEST 304 321 322    345 357 350 

7TH BEST 301 319 304    362 346 346 

8TH BEST 305 314 319    360 356 361 

9TH BEST 322 313 327    343 359 353 

10TH BEST 318 318 318    366 366 362 
 
ACF AWARD OF EXCELLENCE – RING 1 & 2 & 3 

 LISA McNEIL JANICE DAVEY MICHELLE MAGRATH 

ENTIRE MALE 402 402 402 

ENTIRE FEMALE 319 302 311 

NEUTER MALE 337 421 339 

NEUTER FEMALE 340 336 330 
 
SIDE CLASSES  – RING 2 

 ENTIRE NEUTER KITTEN 

HEAD TYPE 301 337 342 

COAT COLOUR 304 336 357 

GROOMED 325 329 342 

PERSONALITY 314 329 35 
 

 
  



30 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

 

GGrroouupp  33  EEnnttiirreess  
AAbbyyssssiinniiaann  
GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

301 …1…… ……1…. …1……. GCH SWIFT CHICO (CINNAMON) R&E BRUCHE 
    Johari Samburu x Swift Mystic Ember (SA) W Newton & B White 21-Apr-21 DUAL 
 _301__ 301 _301__ CHALLENGE 
 
 _301__ 301 __301__ BEST ABYSSINIAN ENTIRE 
 

BBeennggaall  
DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

303 …1…… ……1…. ……1…. DGCH ADELHILLS WILD BY DESIGN (BROWN TABBY SPOTTED) M RADUS 
    DGCH Adelhills Golden Light x CH Adelhills Wild Nymph (SA) M Radus 09-Oct-20 GCCFSA 
 _303__ 303 __303__ CHALLENGE 
 
GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

305 …1…… ……1……. …1……. GCH ADELHILLS GONE WILD (BROWN TABBY SPOTTED) M RADUS 
    Spice Ginger of Adelhills (ImpSWZ) x CH Adelhills Wild Nymph (SA) M Radus31-Jul-21 GCCFSA 
 _305___ 305 __305__ CHALLENGE 
 

SEAL SILVER TABBY POINT 
OPEN MALE 

307 …1…… ……1…. 1……. MYSTICAURA KLIMPTON BOY (SEAL SILVER TABBY POINT) T KEARNS 
    Ambridge Silver Prince x Alkala Back In Business (NSW) K & C Hood 11-Oct-20 ANCATS 
                  307___ 307          307___   CHALLENGE 
 
 _305_ 307       305__ BEST BENGAL ENTIRE 
 

BBuurrmmeessee  
 GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 

302 …1…… ……1…. …1……. GDGCH LEEWOOD SEND ME AN ANGEL (CREAM) M HINDER 
    GDCH Leewood Billy The Kid x CCCA CH BDGCH Leewood Secret Angel (SA) M Hinder 
     24-Aug-20 DUAL 
 _302__ 302 __302__ CHALLENGE 
 
CHAMPION MALE 

309 ABS… …………. …………. CH STARKATZ MAESTRO (LILAC) C LIEBELT 
    Belshogar Ziggy Stardust x Anelon Lilac Jewell (NSW) B Jones 30-Jan-21 FASA 
 ______ ______ ______ CHALLENGE 
 
CHAMPION FEMALE 

304 …2… ……2…. …1……. CH BURMESQUE LOVE ON TOP (CHOCOLATE TORTIE) N BROWN 
    CH Kittykatz The Legend Begins x Shwayamore Lily Malika (SA) N Brown 22-May-21 FASA 
 
306 …ABS… …………. …………. CH BROOKSIDE PRECIOUS ROUGE (RED) D DOLMAN & C PLESSING 
    GDCH Densue Christoph Columbus x Aus Nat Ch GDBGDCH Brookside Crem De La Crem (SA)  
    D Dolman & C Plessing 17-Apr-19 GCCFSA 
 
308 ……1 …1……. …2…. CH BROOKSIDE DELTA DAWN (CREAM) D DOLMAN & C PLESSING 
    WA Ruby GDCH Karm Supernova x Aus Nat Ch GDBGDCH Brookside Crem De La Crem (SA)  
    D Dolman & C Plessing 26-Oct-20 GCCFSA 
 __308__ __308__ __304_ CHALLENGE 
 
  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 31 

GGrroouupp  33  EEnnttiirreess  
BBuurrmmeessee  
BLUE 
OPEN FEMALE 

310 …1… ……1…. …1…. BROOKSIDE MY BLUE BAYOU (BLUE) D DOLMAN & C PLESSING 
    WA Ruby GDCH Karm Supernova x Silver DBGDCH Brookside Rhythm An Blues (SA)  
    D Dolman & C Plessing 09-Sep-21 PENDING 
 __310__ 310 __310__ CHALLENGE 
 
 ___308_ 302 ___302_ BEST BURMESE ENTIRE 
 
 ___304_ 304 ___304_ RESERVE BURMESE ENTIRE 
 

CCoorrnniisshh  RReexx  
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 

311 …1…… …1……. ……1…. AoE BDGCH SUNSET WISHES COME TRUE (ImpNZ) (CINNAMON TABBY) S MORTON 
    GCH Sir Owhat Des Thu Nesmes (ImpFRA) x CH Sunset Cinnamon Twist (NZ) J Newman 
     06-Oct-19 GCCFSA 
 _311__ 311 __311__ CHALLENGE 
 

NON AGOUTI & WHITE - LILAC & WHITE 
OPEN MALE 

312 …1…… 1 …1……. SUNSET WISHES FULFILLED (ImpNZ) (NON AGOUTI & WHITE - FAWN & WHITE) S MORTON 
    GCH Sir Owhat Des Thu Nesmes (ImpFRA) x CH Sunset Matilda (NZ) J Newman27-Aug-21 GCCFSA 
 _312__ 312 __312__ CHALLENGE 
 
 __312__ 311 __311__ BEST CORNISH REX ENTIRE 
 

DDeevvoonn  RReexx  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

314 …1…… 1 …1……. GDGCH KYAPARK RANGA SILVER (RED SILVER TABBY & WHITE) D HALL 
    Kyapark Winsome Formal Silver x Kyapark Auroras Cosmic Karma (QLD) P Watts13-Oct-17 QC/GCSA 
 _314__ 314 __314__ CHALLENGE 
 
CHAMPION FEMALE 

313 …1…… 1 1……. CH RABESKAH ITTIBIT O CHOCCY (CHOCOLATE SILVER TORTI TABBY) D HALL 
    GDGCH Kyapark Ranga Silver x DGCH Kyapark Ibbitan Bit De Fluf (SA) D Hall15-Feb-21 GCSA 
 _313__ 313 _313__ CHALLENGE 
 

AGOUTI & WHITE - RED SILVER TABBY & WHITE 
OPEN FEMALE 

315 …1…… 1 …1……. RABESKAH HONEY BLOSSOM (AGOUTI & WHITE - RED SILVER TABBY & WHITE) D HALL 
    GDGCH Kyapark Ranga Silver x DGCH Rabeskah Bit O Pixie Fluf (SA) D Hall18-Aug-21 GCSA 
 __315__ 315 315___ CHALLENGE 
 

NON AGOUTI - SEAL POINT 
OPEN FEMALE 

316 …1…… 1 …1……. ASTRACAN SUPER MODEL (NON AGOUTI - SEAL POINT) J SIMMONS 
    CH Astracan Catsanova x Astracan A Star Is Born (SA) J Simmons 10-Sep-21 FASA 
 _316__ 316 __316__ CHALLENGE 
 
  



32 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  33  EEnnttiirreess  
DDeevvoonn  RReexx  
NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLUE TORTI AND WHITE 
OPEN FEMALE 

317 …1…… …1……. …1……. NAHREN MORGANA LE FAY (NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLUE TORTI AND WHITE) J LAWRENCE 
    Jemdon Just a Patch x Rextales Firefly (VIC) W Foster 19-Sep-21 DUAL 
 __317__ 317 _317__ CHALLENGE 
 
 __314__ 314 __314__ BEST DEVON REX ENTIRE 
 
 __313__ 313 __313__ RESERVE DEVON REX ENTIRE 

LLyykkooii  
CHAMPION MALE 

318 1 ……1…. …1……. CH DECHA WILD IS MY LOKI (BLACK ROAN) D MYERS 
    Exposed Mr Lover Lover Of Mangala (ImpSA) x Mangala Black Pearl (SA) D Myers12-Mar-21 GCCFSA 
 318 318 __318__ CHALLENGE 
 
 318 318 __318__ BEST LYKOI ENTIRE 

MMaannddaallaayy  
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 

319 ……1… 1 ……1……. CCCA CH BDGCH BLACKGLAMA MISS CONGENIALITY (BLACK) P RISTUCCIA 
    Allowyn Who Dares Wins x Blackglama Jewels Wins (VIC) P Ristuccia 23-Jul-19 FASA 
 319 319 __319__ CHALLENGE 
 

BLACK 
OPEN FEMALE 

320 …1…… 1 …1……. BLACKGLAMA RAVEN (BLACK) P RISTUCCIA 
    Blackglama Jumanji x Blackglama Miss Congeniality (SA) P Ristuccia 22-Sep-21 FASA 
 320 320 _320__ CHALLENGE 
 
 319 319 __320__ BEST MANDALAY ENTIRE 

OOcciiccaatt  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

321 …1…… 1 …1……. GDGCH GOLDEN EAGLE (CHOCOLATED SPOTTED) T KEARNS 
    Peikkololan Frodo Reppuli x Ozspots Stephanie (VIC) N KIM 17-Dec-14 DUAL 
 321 321 __321__ CHALLENGE 
 
DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

323 1 1 …1……. DGCH BOLIVILIKI LEGOLAS (CINNAMON SPOTTED) T KEARNS 
    Boliviliki Lock The Beast x Wild Rain Jewel Of Boliviliki (BOL) M Koskela 22-Dec-14 GCCFSA 
 323 323 __323__ CHALLENGE 
 
 321 323 _321___ BEST OCICAT ENTIRE       
 

 
   



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 33 

GGrroouupp  33  EEnnttiirreess  
SSpphhyynnxx  
GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 

322 1 1 …1……. GCH MOONLIGHT SERENADE OF RAGSPY (AGOUTI - BLUE TABBY) M&C MURPHY 
    Lucky Hero x Mia Rose of Atos (WA) A Irvine 12-Jul-21 PENDING 
 322 322 __322__ CHALLENGE 
 

NON AGOUTI & WHITE - SEAL MINK & WHITE 
OPEN FEMALE 

324 1 ……1……. ……1…. DECHA SWEET VI EVA BLU (SEAL MINK & WHITE) D MYERS 
    Filbitru Nude Kasanova x Parris Of Bootonk (SA) D Myers 14-Apr-20 GCCFSA 
 324 324 __324__ CHALLENGE 
 
 322 322 __324__ BEST SPHYNX ENTIRE 

TTooyyggeerr  
BROWN MACKEREL 
OPEN MALE 

325 1 1 ……1…. KORUCATS A TIGERS KING (BROWN MACKEREL) T KEARNS 
    Aussiemase Heidelberg x Toygerhaven Star Halo (NZ) S Bloomfield 11-Nov-14 ANCATS 
 325 325 __325__ CHALLENGE 
 

BROWN MACKEREL 
OPEN FEMALE 

326 1 1………. 2……. KORUCATS CZRINA (BROWN MACKEREL) T KEARNS 
    Tigervison Baron Jarman x Korucats Amba Star (NZ) S Bloomfield 17-Aug-16 PENDING 
 
327 2 2 1……. KINGSLEE PARK TIGER LILLY (BROWN MACKEREL) T KEARNS 
    Korucats A Tiger King x Lakemountain Shasta Rose (NSW) S Sorensen 24-Aug-17 ANCATS 
 326 326 __327__ CHALLENGE 
 
 325 325 __327__ BEST TOYGER ENTIRE 
 

 
   



34 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  33  NNeeuutteerrss  
BBeennggaall  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

328 …1…… …1……. …1……. CCCA CH GDGPR ADELHILLS NITROUS EDITION (BROWN TABBY SPOTTED) R MORRIS 
    DGCH Adelhills Special Edition x CH Adelhills Dramatic Light (SA) M Radus17-Aug-19 DUAL 
 328 __328__ _328___ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

329 …1…… ……1…. …1……. GPR (DGCH) ADELHILLS NEED FOR SPEED (BROWN TABBY SPOTTED) J TILL 
    Afrikatte Sugar Rush x CH Adelhills Dramatic Light (SA) M Radus 14-Feb-20 DUAL 
 329 __329__ _329__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 

330 …1…… …1……. …1……. PR ADELHILLS POPART EDITION (SEAL MINK TABBY SPOTTED) J TILL 
    BDGCH Adelhills Special Edition x Adelhills Sizzle N Pop (SA) M Radus 15-May-21 DUAL 
 330 _330__ _330__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 329 __329__ 330___ BEST BENGAL NEUTER 

BBuurrmmeessee  
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

331 …ABS… …………. …………. SDGPR LEEWOOD GREAT GUSTO (BLUE) T HANDLEY 
    GCH Leewood Billy The Kid x Leewood Americas Top Model (SA) M Hinder20-Apr-20 DUAL 
 ______ ______ ______ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

332 …1…… ……1…. …1……. GCH BURMESQUE SHOWMAN (CHOCOLATE) E SCHAAF 
    CH Kittykatz The Legend Begins x GDCH Burmesque Lady Begins (SA) N Brown26-Mar-21 FASA 
 332 __332__ __332__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 332 _332__ __332__ BEST BURMESE NEUTER 
 

CCoorrnniisshh  RReexx  
PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

333 1 ……1…. ……1…. PR SUSARMO BLUE BAYOU (BLUE SMOKE MINK) G DE CEUKELAIRE 
    GDCH Wishupon Firecracker x GDCH Awayfarr Escape Me Never (SA) S Morton23-Mar-20 GCCFSA 
 333 _333__ __333__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 

334 1 ……1…. ……1. PR SUSARAMO GRACEFUL DANCER (BLACK TORTIE & WHITE) J DE CEUKELAIRE 
    Susarmo Makes A Point x Susarmo Takes My Time (SA) S Morton 02-Feb-20 GCCFSA 
 334 ___334_ _334___ AWARD OF MERIT 
 

NON AGOUTI & WHITE BLACK & WHITE 
SPEYED FEMALE CAT 

335 1 …1……. …1……. JENDELEE MAGGIE MAY GIRL (NON AGOUTI & WHITE BLACK & WHITE) S MORTON 
    Seedona Diamond Jubilee x Gijozahara Lady (VIC) J Delmo 20-Oct-17 GCCFSA 
 335 __335__ _335___ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 334 __334__ _334__ BEST CORNISH REX NEUTER 
 
   



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 35 

GGrroouupp  33  NNeeuutteerrss  
DDeevvoonn  RReexx  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 

336 …1…… …1……. ……1…. CCCA CH GDGPR FURREFAE TOOTIE FRUITIE (CHOCOLATE TORTIE & WHITE) J LAWRENCE 
    Kimbascurl Purple Prince x FurReFae Dita Von Tease (SA) J Lawrence 07-Mar-19 DUAL 
 336 __336__ _336__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 336 __336__ _336___ BEST DEVON REX NEUTER 
 

RRuussssiiaann  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

337 1 …1……. …2……. ACF AoE NAT SH CH OPAL DGPR SUPREME DGPR RASPUTIN KIMARCH (BLUE) 
     J JORDAN & S NELSON 
    Kimara Metallica Blu Sumfin Special x Zaris Kimara Phoebe (SA) F Hawkins11-Sep-16 DUAL 
 
338 2 2……. ……1…. GDGPR MYENYA RALPH (BLUE) F HAWKINS 
    Kimara Sirishka Kirov x Kimara Zaris Phoebe (SA) F Hawkins 03-Oct-17 GCCFSA 
 337 __337__ __338__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 337 __337__ __338__ BEST RUSSIAN NEUTER 
 

SSoommaallii  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

339 …1…… ……1…. ……1……. GDGPR VIVACE BON VIVANT (TAWNY) L FERGUSSON 
    Dushara The Quiet Gentleman (ImpDNK) x GCH Vivace Minerva (SA) R&E Bruche10-Apr-19 GCCFSA 
 339 __339__ _339__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 339 __339__ _339__ BEST SOMALI NEUTER 
 

SSpphhyynnxx  
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 

340 ……1… …1……. …1……. BDGCH MANIS PURE SINSATION (SEAL TORTIE MINK & WHITE) N BROWN 
    Sphynxantiquus DJ x Manis Lovesick 4 U (QLD) S Henrikson & R McGregor13-Nov-18 FASA 
 340 __340__ __340__ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

341 …ABS… …………. …………. PR SHIWA RUZIE PRINCE SIMON (SEAL MINK TABBY) A VULCHEFF 
    Amazing King Reuben x Shiwa Miss Mazzie May (SA) L Colmer 15-Mar-21 GCCFSA 
 ______ ______ ______ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 340 __340__ __340__ BEST SPHYNX NEUTER 
 
 
 

 



36 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  33  KKiitttteennss  
AAbbyyssssiinniiaann  
TAWNY 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

342 ……1… …1……. …1……. SEVERO ALBERT TURNER (TAWNY) M NEUMANN & L PUGLIESE 
    CH Nareira Billy Preston x CH Amahle Our Artemis (SA) L Pugliese & M Neumann31-Oct-21 GCCFSA 
 
 __342_ _342__ __342__ BEST ABYSSINIAN KITTEN 
 

BBeennggaall  
BROWN TABBY SPOTTED 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

343 ……1… …1……. …1……. BONTEMPS RIVER DANCER (BROWN TABBY SPOTTED) R MORRIS 
    Afrikatte Sugar Rush x Adelhills Sacred Dancer (SA) R Morris 28-Dec-21 GCCFSA 
 
344 2… …2……. 2…. BANSULI RENAISSANCE OF EXOTIQUE (BROWN TABBY SPOTTED) D DUNSTAN & A PETERSON 
    Gucci Zuuma x Yarrabengal Nova (SA) S Nelson 25-Feb-22 FASA 
 

BROWN TABBY SPOTTED 
MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 

345 ………1… …1……. ……1…. CHANTAY MY DONATELLO (BROWN TABBY SPOTTED) L RHYNE & J KENNETT 
    Ambridge Bengals Lightning Bolt x Ambridge Bengals Lightning Bolt (SA) J Cox04-Mar-22 GCCFSA 
 

BLACK SILVER TABBY SPOTTED 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

346 1…… …1……. ……1…. BONTEMPS BLACKJACK BONNIE (BLACK SILVER TABBY SPOTTED) R&S MORRIS 
    Bontemps Sweet Hustle x Arrowfield On Tilt (SA) R&S Morris 28-Dec-21 FASA 
 

BLUE TABBY SPOTTED 
MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 

347 ……1… …1……. ……1…. ADELHILLS BLUECHIP WURTHY (BLUE TABBY SPOTTED) M RADUS 
    DGCH Adelhills Wurtha Look x Arrowfield Blueprint (SA) M Radus 07-Mar-22 PENDING 
 

BLUE SILVER TABBY SPOTTED 
MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

348 …1…… ……1…. ……1…. CATWALK EXPECT LUXURY (BLUE SILVER TABBY SPOTTED) M RADUS 
    CH Artattack Louis Vuittom x Catwalk Cacharel (AUST) K Davies 22-Jan-22 GCCFSA 
 
 _345__ _343__ __346__ BEST BENGAL KITTEN 
 
 _343__ __347__ __343__ RESERVE BENGAL KITTEN 
 

BBuurrmmeessee  
CREAM 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

349 ……1…… …1……. ……1…. LEEWOOD MALIBU BARBIE (CREAM) M HINDER 
    GDCH Bajimbi Crème Sensation x CH Leewood Star Spangled (SA) M Hinder18-Dec-21 FASA 
 
 __349__ _349___ 349__ BEST BURMESE KITTEN 
 



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 37 

GGrroouupp  33  KKiitttteennss  
BBuurrmmiillllaa  
BROWN SILVER SHADED 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

350 …1…… …1……. ……1…. MIAMBER OBERONS IMPERIAL (BROWN SILVER SHADED) M RISTUCCIA 
    Miamber Brianas Oberon x Miamber Purrditas Bonnie (SA) M Ristuccia 21-Oct-21 FASA 
 
 _350__ _350__ _350__ BEST BURMILLA KITTEN 
 

CCoorrnniisshh  RReexx  
AGOUTI - CHOCOLATE TABBY 
MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

351   1…… ……1…. ……1……. SUSARAMO EYE OF A TIGER (AGOUTI - CHOCOLATE TABBY) S MORTON 
    CH Susaramo Markes a Point x AoE BDGCH Sunset Wishes Come True (SA) S Morton 
     25-Dec-21 PENDING 
 

NON AGOUTI - CHOCOLATE BICOLOUR 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

352 ……1…… …1……. …1……. SUNSET NOT WATCHA THINK (ImpNZ) (NON AGOUTI - CHOCOLATE BICOLOUR) S MORTON 
                      CH Rembrandt De Baudelaire (ImpFRA) x CH Sunset Cinnamon Twist (NZ) J Newman 
     17-Dec-21 PENDING 
 
 _352__ __352__ __352__ BEST CORNISH REX KITTEN 
 

DDeevvoonn  RReexx  
AGOUTI & WHITE - RED TABBY & WHITE 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

353 …1…… …1……. …1……. CRINKLEWOOD GINGER MEGS (AGOUTI & WHITE - RED TABBY & WHITE) E SHERRIFF & G HEAD 
    Crinklewood Arrow x Crinklewood Odette Saucypickles (NSW) J Romeo 25-Nov-21 PENDING 
 

AGOUTI & WHITE - CHOCOLATE SILVER TORTIE TABBY & WHITE 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

354 ………1 …1……. ……1…. RABESKAH PRALINE STORM (AGOUTI & WHITE - CHOCOLATE SILVER TORTIE TABBY & WHITE)D HALL 
    SDGCH Furrefae Thunder Struck x Rabeskah Ruby Chewsday (SA) D Hall 29-Oct-22 GCSA 
 

NON AGOUTI - LILAC 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

355 …1…… …1……. ……1…. CURLIWINKS MERCURY MARAUDER (Imp NZ) (NON AGOUTI - LILAC) D HALL 
    Kyapark Darkling Storm x Curliwinks Alwyn Rose (NZ) D Hobson 12-Oct-21 NZCF/GCSA 
 

NON AGOUTI - WHITE ODD-EYED 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

356 ……1… …1……. ………1. FURREFAE DONT CRY (NON AGOUTI - WHITE ODD-EYED) C BOSECKE 
    Furrefea Thunder Struck x Zinzan Sweet Child O Mine (SA) J Lawrence 20-Dec-21 DUAL 
 
  



38 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  33  KKiitttteennss  
DDeevvoonn  RReexx  
NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK SMOKE & WHITE 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

357 …1…… …1……. ……1…. RABESKAH SMOKE ON THE WATER (NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK SMOKE & WHITE) D HALL 
    GDGCH Kyapark Ranga Silver x DGCH Kyapark Ibbitan Bit De Fluf (SA) D Hall22-Nov-21 GCSA 
 
 _356__ _355__ __353_ BEST DEVON REX KITTEN 
 
 _355__ _357__ __355_ RESERVE DEVON REX KITTEN 
 

OOcciiccaatt  
CHOCOLATED SPOTTED 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

358 ABS… …………. …………. JASMAREZ SCARLETT SKYS (CHOCOLATED SPOTTED) T KEARNS 
    Ozspots Golden Eagle x Falconblade Poccy Cadbury Nightwalk (SA) T Kearns21-Oct-22 PENDING 
 

CHOCOLATE SILVER SPOTTED 
MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

359 …1…… …1……. ……1…. JASMAREZ CALADEN (CHOCOLATE SILVER SPOTTED) T KEARNS 
    Ozspots Golden Eagle x Ozspots Black Heath (SA) T Kearns 29-Jan-22 PENDING 
 
 __359__ _359__ __359__ BEST OCICAT KITTEN 
 

SSoommaallii  
TAWNY 
FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 

360 …1…… ……1…. …1……. VIVACE CASSIOPEIA (TAWNY) E&R BRUCHE 
    GCH Vivace La Stravaganza x Nareira Ma Belle (SA) E&R Bruche 11-Apr-21 PENDING 
 

CINNAMON SILVER 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

361 …1…… ……1……. …1…. SILAMOS ROXSAN (CINNAMON SILVER) L SCHNEIDER 
    Nabila De La Cornaline x Silamos Stella (SA) L Schneider 17-Nov-21 DUAL 
 
 __360__ __361__ _360__ BEST SOMALI KITTEN 
 

SSpphhyynnxx  
NON AGOUTI - WHITE ODD-EYED 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

362 ……1… …1……. …1……. CELESTIAL CHAOS OF RAGSPY (NON AGOUTI - WHITE ODD-EYED) C&M MURPHY 
    Lucky Hero (white odd eyed) x Petti-Flur Of Ragspy (WA) A Irvine 12-Nov-21 DUAL 
 
 _362__ __362__ _362__ BEST SPHYNX KITTEN 
 
   



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 39 

TTooyyggeerr  
BROWN MACKERAL 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

363 1……… ……1……. …1……. EXOTIQUE KIWI SORBET (BROWN MACKERAL) K JONATHAN 
    Korucats A Tiger King x Jasmarez Elovera Mist (SA) D Dunstan 14-Dec-21 ANCATS 
 

BROWN MACKEREL 
MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

364 …2…… ……1…. ……1…. JASMAREZE BRAMBLE PATCHES (BROWN MACKEREL) T KEARNS & G HUGHES 
    Korucats A Tiger King x Jasmarez Sandy (SA) T Kearns 17-Jan-22 PENDING 
 
365 …1…… …2……. ……2…. JASMAREZ BRAMBLE BERRY (BROWN MACKEREL) T KEARNS & G HUGHES 
    Korucats A Tiger King x Jasmarez Sandy (SA) T Kearns 17-Jan-22 PENDING 
 

BROWN MACKEREL 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

366 …1…… …1……. ……1…. JASMAREZ FRANGELLA (BROWN MACKEREL) T KEARNS 
    Korucats A Tiger King x Korucats Czrina (SA) T Kearns 28-Jan-22 PENDING 
 
 _366__ __366__ __366__ BEST TOYGER KITTEN 
 
 _363__ __364__ _363__ RESERVE TOYGER KITTEN 
 

 

 

 
  



40 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GCCFSA 
CATTERY 
ACCREDITATION 
 

THE GOVERNING COUNCIL OF THE CAT 
FANCY OF SA NOW HAS A PROGRAMME 
OF ACCREDITATION OF CATTERIES (BREEDING AND BOARDING) THAT ARE 
REGISTERED WITH GCCFSA. THE PROGRAMME IS INTENDED TO SHOW 
THAT GCCFSA IS ACTING IN A RESPONSIBLE WAY TO PROMOTE AND 
PROTECT OUR CATTERIES AND THE PUBLIC.  

THIS IS A VOLUNTARY PROGRAMME, BUT IT IS AN ADVANTAGE FOR YOUR 
CATTERY TO HAVE ACCREDITATION. WHEN ENQUIRIES ARE MADE 
THROUGH THE GCCFSA SECRETARY OR CLUBS, THE ACCREDITATION IS 
ACKNOWLEDGED AND PASSED ON TO BUYERS.  

INSPECTION MAY BE BY YOUR CHOICE OF TWO MEMBERS OF THE 
INSPECTION PANEL OR BY A VETERINARIAN.  

A CERTIFICATE, VALID FOR FIVE YEARS, WILL BE ISSUED ON APPROVED 
INSPECTION. 

TO APPLY: 

- COMPLETE THE INSPECTION REQUEST FORM, NOMINATE TWO OF 
THE ACCREDITATION TEAM MEMBERS OR YOUR OWN VET TO 
INSPECT YOUR CATTERY, AND MAKE A BOOKING FOR INSPECTION 
WITH FIONA HAWKINS, GCCFSA SECRETARY. 

- THE APPLICATION FORM MAY BE USED FOR SELF-ASSESSMENT 
BEFORE BOOKING AN INSPECTION. 

- ALL PANEL MEMBERS HAVE BEEN INSPECTED AND ACCREDITED 
 
  



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 41 

GGrroouupp  44  EExxhhiibbiittss  
AMERICAN SHORTHAIR, BRITISH SHORTHAIR, CYMRIC, MANX, SCOTTISH FOLD,  
SCOTTISH LONGHAIR, SCOTTISH SHORTHAIR, SELKIRK REX 
 

SAT RING 1: LISA McNEIL - FASA 
 RING 2: JANICE DAVEY – NZCF 
 RING 3: MICHELLE MAGRATH - NZCF 

SUN RING 1: LISA McNEIL – FASA 
 RING 2: JANICE DAVEY - NZCF 
 RING 3: MICHELLE MAGRATH - NZCF 

 
 

GROUP 4 AWARDS – RING 1 & 2 &3 
 ENTIRE   NEUTER   KITTEN   

 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 

BEST 402 402 402 421 421 421 427 427 427 

RESERVE 415 404 415 425 425 417 441 429 444 

3RD BEST 404 415 410 418 417 425 436 444 429 

4TH BEST 410 403 411 417 418 418 429 436 443 

5TH BEST 403 416 405    444 435 431 

6TH BEST 414 410 414    431 445 441 

7TH BEST       442 433 436 
 
ACF AWARD OF EXCELLENCE – RING 1 & 2 & 3 
SEE GROUP 3 FOR ACF RESULTS 
 
SIDE CLASSES  – RING 2 

 ENTIRE NEUTER KITTEN 

HEAD TYPE 402 421 427 

COAT COLOUR 416 425 445 

GROOMED 402 421 433 

PERSONALITY 415 421 444 
 

 
  



42 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  44  EEnnttiirreess  
BBrriittiisshh  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

401 SCR… …………. …………. GDGCH SOLACES MAJOR TOM (BLUE) L SMITH 
    ACF AoE CCCA IMP DGCH Solaces Lord Outback Jack x CH Delden Little Miss Muffet (SA) S Allen 
     15-Sep-17 DUAL 
 ______ ______ ______ CHALLENGE 
 
BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

402 …1…… ……1…. …1……. BDGCH SOLACES FLOYD (BLUE) T COVINO 
    ACF AoE CCCA IMP DGCH Solaces Lord Outback Jack x CH Delden Little Miss Muffet (SA) S Allen  
     15-Sep-17 DUAL 
 __402__ _402__ 402 CHALLENGE 
 
DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

404 …1…… ……1…. 1 DGCH BEEZKNEEZ LINCOLN BLINKIN (BLUE) L SCHNEIDER 
    Beezkneez Jackabee x Solaces Memory Lane (SA) L Schneider 24-Sep-19 DUAL 
 __404_ _404__ 404 CHALLENGE 
 
DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE 

403 …1…… …1……. 2 DGCH CARINYA BUDDY'S LITTLE BELLA (BLUE) T COVINO 
    Carinya Buddy Awesome x Carinya Bubuschka (QLD) T&C Merritt 04-Oct-17 DUAL 
 
405 2… …2…. 1 DGCH SOLACES RHIANNON (BLUE) L SMITH 
    Delden Peeping Tom x CH Delden Little Miss Muffet (SA) S Allen 17-Jan-20 GCCFSA 
 __403__ _403___ 405 CHALLENGE 
 
CHAMPION MALE 

406 …1…… N/A……. 1 CH MESSINA WHOLELOTTA LOVE (BLUE) L SMITH 
    GCH Solace Floyd x DGCH Carinya Buddy's Little Bella (SA) T Covino 28-Jan-20 DUAL 
 
408 SCR…… …………. …………. CH COCOTROLIS BAILEYS O'BRIEN (CINAMON BICOLOUR) J O'BRIEN 
    Amerioe Louis - Francois Cartier x Merylins Cinnabon For Cocortolis (SA) J O'Brien23-Mar-20 FASA 
 _406___ _W/H__ 406 CHALLENGE 
 
CHAMPION FEMALE 

407  SCR…… …………. …………. CH SUNNYBRITS ALICE IN WONDERLAND (BLUE) J O'BRIEN 
    Rapsodyn Blue New Horizon x Rapsodyn Blue Summer Rain (SA) J O'Brien06-Jun-18 FASA 
 ______ ______ ______ CHALLENGE 

BLUE 
OPEN FEMALE 

409 …SCR… …………. …………. AZINA MORNING ANGEL (BLUE) J O'BRIEN 
    CH Cocatrolls Bailey O'Brien x CH Sunnybritts Alice In Wonderland (SA) J O'Brien01-Sep-21 FASA 
 ______ ______ ______ CHALLENGE 

CREAM BICOLOUR 
OPEN MALE 

410 …1…… ……1…. …………. FURRYTAIL LORD HEART ACE (CREAM BICOLOUR) J GONG & Y FANGZHENG 
    ANCATS DD GD CH Britern Behold Pandemonium x Mahaska Ilsa (SA) J Gong05-Sep-21 PENDING 
 __410__ _410__ 410 CHALLENGE 
 
 ___402_ _402__ __402__ BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR ENTIRE 
 
 __404__ _404__ 410 RESERVE BRITISH SHORTHAIR ENTIRE 
 
 __410__ _403__ 405 3RD BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR ENTIRE 
 
 __403__ 410___ 403 4TH BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR ENTIRE 



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 43 

GGrroouupp  44  EEnnttiirreess  
CCyymmrriicc  
CHAMPION MALE 

411 ……1… …N/A…… ……1…. CH BOINDEBEEL PEACHES AND CREAM (IMP NZ) (CREAM TABBY BICOLOUR) R KUSS 
    Auragold Bootsie Collins x Kabelkim Firesale of Auragold (NZ) D Munro 11-Jan-19 GCCFSA 
 __411__ __W/H_ 411 CHALLENGE 
 

AGOUTI - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY STUMPY 
OPEN MALE 

412 …SCR… …………. …………. REBUSS MATTA TO ME (AGOUTI - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY STUMPY) R KUSS 
    Rebuss Matta Of Fact x Rebuss Caillin Doo Faith (SA) R Kuss 08-Nov-20 GCCFSA 
 ______ ______ ______ CHALLENGE 
 
 __411__ ______ 411 BEST CYMRIC ENTIRE 
 

SSeellkkiirrkk  RReexx  LLoonngghhaaiirr  
NON AGOUTI 
OPEN MALE 

413 SCR… …………. …………. REBUSS BACK TO BEDLAM (NON AGOUTI - BLACK) R KUSS 
    Rebuss Inigo Loyola x Jengari Big Hullabaloo (SA) R Kuss 05-Mar-18 GCCFSA 
 
414 ……1… W/H……. 1 BRIGHTHILLS RUDDY LIAM (NON AGOUTI - RED) R KUSS 
    Rebus A Taste Of Honey x Brighthills Lady Havana (NSW) S Bell 16-Mar-19 GCCFSA 
 __414__ ______ 414 CHALLENGE 
 
 __414__ _N/A___ 414 BEST SELKIRK REX LONGHAIR ENTIRE 
 

SSeellkkiirrkk  RReexx  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE 

415 ……1… ……1…. 1 DGCH REBUSS INIGO BARBERA (RED) R KUSS 
    Kalame Ignatius x Jengari Princess Aurora (SA) R Kuss 27-Sep-13 GCCFSA 
 __415_ __415__ 415 CHALLENGE 
 
CHAMPION FEMALE 

416 …1…… ……1…. …1……. CH REBUSS HELLOVA RUCKUS (BLACK TORTIE) R KUSS 
    Rebuss Inigo Loyola x Jengari Big Hullabaloo (SA) R Kuss 05-Mar-18 GCCFSA 
 __416__ _416__ 416 CHALLENGE 
 
 _415__ 415____ 415 BEST SELKIRK REX SHORTHAIR ENTIRE 
 
 
 
 
 

 



44 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  44  NNeeuutteerrss  
BBrriittiisshh  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

417 …1…… …1……. ……1…. DGPR BELANTINE RICCIARDOS DREAM (BLUE) S HOCKLEY 
    Coolman Von Walder (ImpGER) x Siggy Steel (ImpAUS) (VIC) J&B Parsons 05-Feb-21 DUAL 
 __417__ 417___ 417 AWARD OF MERIT 
 
GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

418 …1…… 1……. …1……. GPR SHARAD DAARIO (BLUE) P KIMPTON 
    Sharad Jean Pierre x Aslanton Delta Blue (SA) B&L Hillier 13-Dec-20 GCCFSA 
 _418__ _418___ 418 AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 __418__ _417__ 417 BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR NEUTER 
 

CCyymmrriicc  
SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

419 SCR…… …………. …………. SDGPR REBUSS WASSA TELLIN TAILS (BLACK CLASSIC TABBY STUMPY) C COOMBS 
    Rebuss Wassa Matta You x Jengari Graysee Rosaleen (SA) R Kuss 20-Dec-18 GCCFSA 
 ______ ______ ______ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 __N/A__ ______ ______ BEST CYMRIC NEUTER 
 

SSccoottttiisshh  FFoolldd  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 

420 SCR SCR SCR IMPERIAL DGPR REMPORTER MIDORI (BLACK SMOKE) M JOHNSTON 
    Obanya Jim Beam x GDCH Remporter Dark And Stormy (SA) M&A Kidd 06-Jan-17 DUAL 
 NA NA NA AWARD OF MERIT 
 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

421 …1…… ……1…. 1……. DGPR SIRATSA ATTICUS FINCH (WHITE SOLID) W SIERP 
    GC RW Rumfold Riko (ImpRUS) x Sixribbons Odessa (QLD) J&M Haskins 21-Jan-21 DUAL 
 _421__ __421__ 421 AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 _421__ __421__ 421 BEST SCOTTISH FOLD NEUTER 
 

SSccoottttiisshh  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

422 …1…… ……1…. …1……. SUPREME DGPR REMPORTER CAPTAIN MORGAN (BLACK BICOLOUR) M JOHNSTON 
    GDCH Sharad Sabu x GDCH Remporter Claire Bear (SA) M&A Kidd 06-Dec-10 GCCFSA 
 _422__ _422__ 422 AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 __422__ _422__ 422 BEST SCOTTISH SHORTHAIR NEUTER 
 

SSeellkkiirrkk  RReexx  LLoonngghhaaiirr  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

423 …1…… ……1…. 1 IMPERIAL GDGPR JEMDON ALL FIRED UP (RED) J JORDAN 
    Killara Larry Tate x Kanchenjunga Icy Kat (TAS) R Beech 27-Nov-18 DUAL 
 _423__ __423__ 423 AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 _423__ __423__ 423 BEST SELKIRK REX LONGHAIR NEUTER 
 



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 45 

GGrroouupp  44  NNeeuutteerrss  
SSeellkkiirrkk  RReexx  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE 

424 …2…… ……2…. 2 REGAL GDGPR KILLARA SHEPHERDS DELIGHT (RED SPOTTED TABBY) J JORDAN 
    Ruby GD CH Killara Red Sky At Night x Killara Lady Frances (VIC) W Van Hoboken10-Oct-17 DUAL 
 
425 …1…… ……1…. 1 JADE GDGPR KILLARA SHEPHERDS WARNING (RED SILVER SPOTTED TABBY) J JORDAN 
    Ruby GD CH Killara Red Sky At Night x Killara Lady Frances (VIC) W Van Hoboken10-Oct-17 DUAL 
 __425_ _425__ 425 AWARD OF MERIT 
 
DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE 

426 SCR… …………. …………. DGPR REBUSS OVER THE TOP (BLACK TORTIE) A ONGLEY 
    SDGCH Rebuss Inigo Loyola x Rebuss Mistletoe Kiss (SA) R Kuss 21-Jan-20 GCCFSA 
 ______ ______ ______ AWARD OF MERIT 
 
 _425__ ____425 425 BEST SELKIRK REX SHORTHAIR NEUTER 
 
 
 

 

GGrroouupp  44  KKiitttteennss  
BBrriittiisshh  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
BLUE 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

427 …1…… ……1…. ……1…. MESSINA SEND ME AN ANGEL (BLUE) T COVINO 
    BDGCH Solaces Floyd x DGCH Carinya Buddy's Little Bella (SA) T Covino 19-Nov-21 GCCFSA 
 
428 …2…… ……2…. …2……. SHARAD BLEU BERRY (BLUE) B&J HILLIER 
    Gold DB GDCH Sharad Pascal x Sharad Diamond In The Sky (SA) Sharad Cattery17-Oct-21 GCCFSA 
 

BLUE 
MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

429 …1…… ……1…. ……1…. BEEZKNEEZ ERNIE (BLUE) L SCHNEIDER 
    Beezkneez Lincoln Blinkin x Beezkneez Marilyn Monroe (SA) L Schneider 17-Dec-21 DUAL 
 
430 …2…… ……2…. …2……. SHARAD PHOENIX SUPER NOVA (BLUE) S KIMPTON 
    GDCH Sharad Pascal x Sumibo Blue Rharsody (SA) B&L Hillier 20-Dec-21 GCCFSA 
 

BLUE 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

431 …1…… …1……. …1……. MESSINA PRINCESS OF EGYPT (BLUE) T COVINO 
    CH Messina Whole Lotta Love x Carinya Cleopatra (SA) T Covino 05-Jan-22 PENDING 
 
432 2…… …2……. …2……. MESSINA PRINCESS SELENE (BLUE) L SMITH 
    Messina Whole Lotta Love x Carinya Cleopatra (SA) T Covino 08-Jan-22 DUAL 
 
  



46 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  44  KKiitttteennss  
BBrriittiisshh  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
BLUE 
FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 

433 …1…… ……1…. …1……. REBUSS ABY DABY BUBBY (BLUE) R KUSS 
    Kalame Abdiel x DGCH Carinya Buddy's Little Bella (SA) R Kuss 09-Mar-22 PENDING 
 
434 …2…… …2……. …2……. AZINA BLUE PEARL (BLUE) J O'BRIEN 
    CH Cocatrolls Bailey O'Brien x CH Sunnybritts Alice In Wonderland (SA) J O'Brien15-Feb-22 FASA 
 

BLUE BICOLOUR 
MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

435 …2…… …2……. …2……. MESSINA THUNDERSTRUCK (BLUE BICOLOUR) T COVINO 
    DGCH Carinya Marco Polo x CH Solaces Whole Lotta Rosie (SA) T Covino 13-Nov-21 GCCFSA 
 
436 …1…… …1……. …1……. BEEZKNEEZ COLIN HENRY (BLUE BICOLOUR) L SCHNEIDER 
    Belarley Optimus Prime x Belarley Daisy Boo (SA) L Schneider 20-Oct-21 DUAL 
 

BLUE TORTIE BICOLOUR 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

437 ABS… …………. …………. MESSINA ROSE PETAL (BLUE TORTIE BICOLOUR) A ONGLEY 
    DGCH Carinya Marco Polo x CH Solaces Whole Lotta Rosie (SA) T Covino 13-Nov-21 PENDING 
 

BLACK TIPPED 
MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 

438 …1…… ……1…. ……1…. SHARAD MOONSHADOW (BLACK TIPPED) B&J HILLIER 
    UK CH Jeraz Templegates Oliver x Sharad Cynna (SA) Sharad Cattery 21-Feb-22 GCCFSA 
 
 _427__ __427__ _427___ BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR KITTEN 
 
 _436__ _429___ _429___ RESERVE BRITISH SHORTHAIR KITTEN 
 
 _429__ __436__ _431___ 3RD BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR KITTEN 
 
 _431__ ___435_ __436__ 4TH BEST BRITISH SHORTHAIR KITTEN 
 

SSccoottttiisshh  FFoolldd  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLUE BICOLOUR 
MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

439 ……1… ……OSC……W/D. SIRATSA OPHIUCHUS RISING (NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLUE BICOLOUR) S&C MURPHY 
    Poesie De Snow Boots x Siratsa Night and Day (QLD) J&M Haskins 18-Jan-22 PENDING 
 
 __439_ ______ ______ BEST SCOTTISH FOLD LONGHAIR KITTEN 
 
 
   



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 47 

GGrroouupp  44  KKiitttteennss  
SSeellkkiirrkk  RReexx  LLoonngghhaaiirr  
NON AGOUTI & WHITE 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

440 2… …1……. ……2…. BREXDALE SYLVESTERS ROSE (NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK BICOLOUR) L SMITH 
    GDGCH Solaces Major Tom x Rebuss Loyola Peony Rose (SA) L Smith 29-Dec-21 GCCFSA 
 
441 …1…… …2……. …1……. BREXDALE MY GIRL LOLLIPOP (NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK TORTIE BICOLOUR) L SMITH 
    GDGCH Solaces Major Tom x Rebuss Loyola Peony Rose (SA) L Smith 29-Dec-21 GCCFSA 
 
 __441_ __440__ _441___ BEST SELKIRK REX LONGHAIR KITTEN 
 

SSeellkkiirrkk  RReexx  SShhoorrtthhaaiirr  
AGOUTI - BLACK TORTIE CLASSIC TABBY 
FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS 

442 ……1…… …1……. …1……. JENGARI CHEROKEE FEATHER (AGOUTI - BLACK TORTIE CLASSIC TABBY) J REWELL 
    Jengari Heat Wave x Purrcurls Lakota Feather (VIC) J Rewell 03-Nov-21 ANCATS 
 

AGOUTI - BLUE TORTIE SILVER MACKEREL TABBY 
FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS 

443 ……1… …1……. …1……. REBUSS COLOUR ME LOVELY (AGOUTI - BLUE TORTIE SILVER MACKEREL TABBY) J REWELL 
    Mahaska Iclyn x Rebuss Singin The Blues (SA) R Kuss 27-Dec-21 GCCFSA 
 

NON AGOUTI - CREAM 
MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 

444 …1… ……1…. …1……. BREXDALE LIONEL ROSE (NON AGOUTI - CREAM) L&D SMITH 
    GDGCH Solaces Major Tom x Rebuss Loyola Ruby Rose (SA) L & D Smith 09-Mar-22 PENDING 
 

NON AGOUTI - BLACK TORTIE 
FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS 

445 …1…… ……1…. …1…. BREXDALE JENGARI ROSE (NON AGOUTI - BLACK TORTIE) L&D SMITH 
    GDGCH Solaces Major Tom x Rebuss Loyola Ruby Rose (SA) L & D Smith 09-Mar-22 PENDING 
 
 _444__ _444__ _444___ BEST SELKIRK REX SHORTHAIR KITTEN 
 
 _442__ _445__ _443__ RESERVE SELKIRK REX SHORTHAIR KITTEN 
 

 

  



48 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

RRooyyaall  AAddeellaaiiddee  SShhooww  

 

 
   



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 49 

GGrroouupp  55  EExxhhiibbiittss  ––  DDoommeessttiiccss  
 

SAT RING 1: FIONA HAWKINS - GCCFSA 
 RING 2: JANICE DAVEY – NZCF 
 RING 3: MICHELLE MAGRATH - NZCF 

 

 

GROUP 5 AWARDS – RING 1 & 2 &3 
 ENTIRE   NEUTER   KITTEN   

 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 

BEST    506 505 504 510 514 510 

RESERVE    504 501 506 512 513 513 

3RD BEST    508 506 508 515 505 512 
 
ACF AWARD OF EXCELLENCE – RING 1 & 2 & 3 
SEE GROUP 6 FOR RESULTS 
 
SIDE CLASSES  – RING 2 

 ENTIRE NEUTER KITTEN 

COAT COLOUR  505 510 

GROOMED  505 510 

PERSONALITY  503 509 

LONGEST WHISKERS  504 515 
 

 
DOMESTIC NEUTER MALE CAT 

501 4……… …2……. ……3…. SAPPHIRE BATMAN (BLACK & WHITE - LONGHAIR) D SKULTETI 
     02-Apr-21 GCCFSA 
 
502 ………… …………. …5……. PEARL BUSTER (BLACK TABBY - LONGHAIR) D WALKER 
     04-Aug-19 DUAL 
 
503 …3…… ……4…. ……6…. SAPPHIRE OAKEREL (BLACK SMOKE - SHORTHAIR) T KEARNS 
      GCCFSA 
 
504 …2…… ……3…. 1………. CUR DE LEON (RED SPOTTED TABBY - SHORTHAIR) T KEARNS 
      PENDING 
 
505 ………… ……1…. 4………. CHARLS ABOUT TOWN (BROWN CLASSIC TABBY) T KEARNS 
      GCCFSA 
 
506 …1…… ……5……. …2……. MILO CHAT DU NUIT (BLACK & WHITE - LONGHAIR) D DUNSTAN & P PETERSON 
     10-Oct-21 PENDING 
 _506__ _505__ _504___ MERIT AWARD 
 
 _506__ _505__ _504___ BEST DOMESTIC NEUTER MALE CAT 
 
 _504__ 501___ 506____ RESERVE DOMESTIC NEUTER MALE CAT 
 
  



50 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  55  EExxhhiibbiittss  ––  DDoommeessttiiccss  
 
DOMESTIC SPEYED FEMALE CAT 

507 …2…… ……1……. …2…. LUCY W (BLACK TORTIE - SHORTHAIR) C WILLMOTT 
     11-Feb-21 GCCFSA 
 
508 …1…… ………2…. …1……. ZOE (BROWN TORTIE - SHORTHAIR) T KEARNS 
     17-Mar-20 PENDING 
 __508__ __507__ _508___ MERIT AWARD 
 
 __508__ ___507_ __508__ BEST DOMESTIC SPEYED FEMALE CAT 
 
DOMESTIC MALE KITTEN 

509 ……3… ……2…. ……3…. MR SOOTY (BLACK - SHORTHAIR) S DEUTER 
     18-Nov-21 PENDING 
 
510 …1…… ……3…. ……1…. BUZZ (BLACK SILVER SPOTTED TABBY - SHORTHAIR) M HINDER 
     06-Feb-22 PENDING 
 
511 …4… …1……. 4……. NOPE (BLUE) T KEARNS 
     01-Feb-22 PENDING 
 
512 2…… …4…. …2……. NAH (BLUE CLASSIC TABBY) T KEARNS 
     01-Feb-22 PENDING 
 
 __510__ __511__ __510__ BEST DOMESTIC MALE KITTEN 
 
 _512__ _509__ __512__ RESERVE DOMESTIC MALE KITTEN 
 
DOMESTIC FEMALE KITTEN 

513 …2…… …2……. …1……. JELLY (BLUE) S VENNING 
     26-Dec-21 PENDING 
 
514 …3… ……1…. 3……. MISS MOLLY (BLACK BROWN TABBY - SHORTHAIR) S DEUTER 
     22-Jan-22 GCCFSA 
 
515 …1…… ……3…. 1……. NIX (BLACK & WHITE - SHORTHAIR) T KEARNS 
     01-Feb-22 PENDING 
 
 _515__ ___514_ _513__ BEST DOMESTIC FEMALE KITTEN 
 
 

 
   



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 51 

GGrroouupp  66  EExxhhiibbiittss  ––  CCoommppaanniioonn,,  PPeeddiiggrreeee  &&  PPaarrtt--PPeeddiiggrreeee  
 

SAT RING 1: FIONA HAWKINS - GCCFSA 
 RING 2: JANICE DAVEY – NZCF 
 RING 3: MICHELLE MAGRATH - NZCF 

 

 

GROUP 6 AWARDS – RING 1 & 2 &3 
 ENTIRE   NEUTER   KITTEN   

 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 RING 1 RING 2 RING 3 

BEST    601 604 602 609 608 606 

RESERVE    604 601 604 608 607 608 

3RD BEST          
 
ACF AWARD OF EXCELLENCE – RING 1 & 2 & 3 

 FIONA HAWKINS JANICE DAVEY MICHELLE MAGRATH 

DESEXED MALE 506 505 504 

DESEXED FEMALE 604 507 602 
 
SIDE CLASSES  – RING 2 

 ENTIRE NEUTER KITTEN 

COAT COLOUR  601 608 

GROOMED  604 607 

PERSONALITY  608 608 

LONGEST WHISKERS  603 609 
 
 
COMPANION NEUTER MALE CAT 

601 …1…… ……1…. …1……. ACF AoH SUPREME ELSTEAD MASTER DAMORE HERSHEY (CHOCOLATE PT - LONGHR)J EDWARDS 
    GCH Furkidz Whatta Whizz x Elstead Miss Poppins (TAS) S Dibella 19-Jan-16 GCCFSA 
 _601__ _601__ _601__ MERIT AWARD 
 
 _601___ _601__ _601___ BEST COMPANION NEUTER MALE CAT 
 
COMPANION SPEYED FEMALE CAT 

602 N/E…… …3……. …1……. RUBY KIMARA ZARIS PHOEBE (BLUE - SHORTHAIR) F HAWKINS 
    Kimara Classic Silver Shadow x Obanya Silver Zarissa (WA) L Nikoforos 17-Nov-14 GCCFSA 
 
603 2……… …2……. …3……. RUBY REBUSS NICOLE (BLACK MACKEREL - SHORTHAIR) M SENTANCE 
    Rebuss Wassa Matta You x Rebuss Kayt Breck Faith (SA) R Kuss 10-Nov-19 GCCFSA 
 
604 …1…… …1……. …2……. LOOKATMESE HARUKI (SEAL POINT) G CARTWRIGHT 
    Lookatmese Bon Kurei x CH Lookatmese Sakura (SA) A & J Hobbs 26-Aug-21 GCCFSA 
 
605 …SCR… …………. …………. REBUSS DAISY (BLUE TORTIE TABBY & WHITE) A ONGLEY & C OLCORN 
    Boindebeel x Rebuss Kayt Breck Faith (SA) R Kuss 02-Nov-20 GCCFSA 
 __604__ _604___602_____ MERIT AWARD 
 
 __604__ ___604_ __602__ BEST COMPANION SPEYED FEMALE CAT 
 
 __603_ ___603_ __604__ RESERVE COMPANION SPEYED FEMALE CAT 
 
  



52 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

GGrroouupp  66  EExxhhiibbiittss  ––  CCoommppaanniioonn,,  PPeeddiiggrreeee  &&  PPaarrtt--PPeeddiiggrreeee  
 
COMPANION FEMALE KITTEN 

606 ……3… ……4…. …1……. EXOTIQUE PLUM PUDDIN (BLACK SILVER MACKEREL) D DUNSTAN 
    Korucats A Tiger King x Elouera Mist (SA) D Dunstan 14-Dec-21 PENDING 
 
607 ……4… ……2…. …3……. EXOTIQUE PEACHES N CREAM (BLACK SILVER MACKEREL) D DUNSTAN & B DUNSTAN 
    Korucats A Tiger King x Elouera Mist (SA) D Dunstan 14-Dec-21 PENDING 
 
608 …2…… ……1…. …2……. BLACK JAXX (BLACK) D ARMISHAW 
    Unknown x Densue Elizabeth Mary (SA) L & S Andresen 25-Feb-22 PENDING 
 
609 1…… ……3……. …4……. BREXDALE BLACK PRINCESS (BLACK  - LONGHAIR) D WALKER 
    Solace Major Tom x Rebuss Loyola Peony Rose (SA) L Smith 29-Dec-21 GCCFSA 
 
 __609_ ___608_ __606__ BEST COMPANION FEMALE KITTEN 
 
 __608__ ___607_ __608__ RESERVE COMPANION FEMALE KITTEN 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 

EExxhhiibbiittoorrss  
ADAMS J 8276 1723  118 

ANDRESEN L   202 

ARMISHAW D   204, 206, 608 

BOSECKE C   356 

BROWN N 0430 059304 burmesqueburmese@outlook.com 304, 340 

BRUCHE R&E 0455 503949 SOMALIRITAMOBILE@GMAIL.COM 301, 360 

BURKE T 0435 092171 ANZELINKA-SIBERIANS@HOTMAIL.COM 111 

CARTWRIGHT G   604 

CHILDS R   101, 124 

COVINO T 0466 997322 tress2102@gmail.com 402, 403, 427, 431, 435 

DE CEUKELAIRE G   333 

DE CEUKELAIRE J   334 

DEUTER S   509, 514 

DOLMAN D & PLESSING C 0412 051766 brookside@internode.on.net 306, 308, 310 

DUNSTAN D 0468 833 854 exotiqueaustralia@gmail.com 344, 506, 607, 607 

EDWARDS J 0412 713726 NTJE@ACTIV8.NET.AU 112, 113, 601 

FERGUSSON L   339 

GIBSON J&B 0429 090 039 GIBSON.BEC@GMAIL.COM 119 

GORDON H 0401 700734 HEATHER.G@OZEMAIL.COM.AU 115, 116 

GONG J & FANGZHENG Y   410 

GRECH-STAEHR L   125 

HALL D 0402 411541 RABESKAH@GMAIL.COM 313, 314, 315, 354, 355, 357 

HANDLEY T   331 

HAWKINS F 0413 598108 FIONA@MYENYARUSSIANS.COM 338, 602 

HILLIER B&J   428, 438 

mailto:burmesqueburmese@outlook.com
mailto:ANZELINKA-SIBERIANS@HOTMAIL.COM
mailto:brookside@internode.on.net
mailto:exotiqueaustralia@gmail.com


A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 53 

HINDER M 0437 191295 leewoodburmese@y7mail.com 302, 349, 510 

HOARE E 0413 691586 SHIMMEREE@INTERNODE.ON.NET 201, 212, 214 

HOBBS A&J 0490 762 589 HOBBSAMIE@GMAIL.COM 203, 213 

HOCKLEY S 0431 486991 SALLY030@BIGPOND.COM 417 

IVENS M   106, 131 

JOHNSTON M 0400 293603 MJHERMITAGE88@GMAIL.COM 420, 422 

JORDAN J 0413 482240 JUDITH@JUDITHJORDAN.COM.AU 337, 423, 424, 425 

K JONATHAN & T KEARNS   363 

KEARNS T & DUNSTAN D 0412 963 498 JAZMAREZINFO@MY.COM 

307, 321, 323, 325, 326, 327, 358, 
359, 364, 365, 366, 503, 504, 505, 

508, 511, 512, 515 

KENNEDY L 0423 844 469 LYNDALLKENNEDY@OUTLOOK.COM 207, 209 

KIMPTON P   418 

KIMPTON S   430 

KUSS R 0434 608243 rebecca.kuss@sa.gov.au 411, 412, 413, 414, 415, 416, 433  

LAWRENCE J 0434 499571 FURREFAEDEVONREXCATTERY@GMAIL.COM 317, 336 

LIEBELT C 0410 590855 mandalei.burmese@internode.on.net 309 

MATTOCK K   102, 104, 107, 126, 127 

MAY R    105, 128, 129 

MORRIS R   328, 343, 346 

MORTON S 0409 143105 SUSARAMO@HOTMAIL.COM 311, 312, 335, 351, 352 

MYERS D 0410 633656 djrhmyers@bigpond.com 318, 324 

MURPHY C&S&M 0435 222910 caitlin.murphy1991@hotmail.com 130, 322, 362, 439 

NEUMANN M & PUGLIESE L 0411 207 012 leo@severocats.com 342 

O'BRIEN J 0409 215529 westorbri@gmail.com 407, 408, 409, 434 

OLCORN C   706 

OLCORN I   705 

ONGLEY A    419, 426, 437, 605, 702 

PERRY J 0431 736043 IROBERTS@ADAM.COM.AU 108, 110, 121, 132 

POLIAS J   120 

RADUS M 0401 383969 MELINDA@BENGALCATBREEDER.COM.AU 303, 305, 347, 348 

REWELL J 0438 324306 REWELLJENNI@GMAIL.COM 442, 443 

RHYNE L & KENNETT J   122, 123, 345 

RISTUCCIA M&P 0405 548977 miamberburmilla@gmail.com 319, 320, 350 

SENTANCE M   603 

SCHAAF E 0411 075718 serenity27@iinet.net.au 332 

SCHUIT A 0478 660739 NZURIRAGDOLLS@GMAIL.COM 109, 133, 134, 135 

SCHNEIDER L 0400 373056 lindas@activ8.net.au 361, 429, 436,  

SHERRIFF E & HEAD G 0427 519911 thevinespetboarding@bigpond.com 353 

SIERP W 0435 814 025 greenday2009@rocketmail.com 421 

SIMMONS J 0497 058818 astracan85@yahoo.com.au 316 

SKULTETI D 0433 369537 DANIELLASKULTETI@GMAIL.COM 501 

SMITH L 0419 990122 LEONIES@ADAM.COM.AU 
401, 405, 406, 432, 440, 441, 444, 

445, 703, 704 

TILL J   329, 330 

TOMLINSON K&C 0413 627094 KELLY_KAT_8@HOTMAIL.COM 210, 211, 215 

VENNING S   513 

VULCHEFF A   341 

WALKER D 0422 228740 PHANTOMPAINTER@HOTMAIL.COM 502, 609, 701 

WALLIS N 0416 302 289 VONASCHE73@GMAIL.COM 117 

WILLMOTT C 0410 175066 IAMPAWTRAIT@GMAIL.COM 114, 507 

WOOD M&M 0400 468333 TEMPLETONCATS@GMAIL.COM 205, 208 

WRIGHT M 0427 966 212 MARGY.WRIGHT@GMAIL.COM 103 
 
  

mailto:leewoodburmese@y7mail.com
mailto:SHIMMEREE@INTERNODE.ON.NET
mailto:HOBBSAMIE@GMAIL.COM
mailto:rebecca.kuss@sa.gov.au
mailto:FURREFAEDEVONREXCATTERY@GMAIL.COM
mailto:mandalei.burmese@internode.on.net
mailto:caitlin.murphy1991@hotmail.com
mailto:westorbri@gmail.com
mailto:IROBERTS@ADAM.COM.AU
mailto:REWELLJENNI@GMAIL.COM
mailto:miamberburmilla@gmail.com
mailto:serenity27@iinet.net.au
mailto:NZURIRAGDOLLS@GMAIL.COM
mailto:lindas@activ8.net.au
mailto:thevinespetboarding@bigpond.com
mailto:astracan85@yahoo.com.au
mailto:KELLY_KAT_8@HOTMAIL.COM
mailto:PHANTOMPAINTER@HOTMAIL.COM
mailto:VONASCHE73@GMAIL.COM
mailto:TEMPLETONCATS@GMAIL.COM


54 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

 
 

 
 
 



A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  | 55 

 
  



56 | A B C S  C H R I S T M A S  I N  J U L Y  &  G C C F S A  G O L D E N  A W A R D S  –  9 & 1 0 . 7 . 2 0 2 2  

 


	Thank you to our sponsors
	DAY 1: Saturday 9 July Kittens in Group 1-4
	Group 5/6 Neuters & Kittens
	DAY 2: Sunday 10 July Entires & Neuters in Groups 1-4
	Group 4 Speciality in Ring 2
	Golden Awards Final
	Thank you to our sponsors
	The All British Cat Society invites you to a Very Special Christmas in July:
	Allyson Ongley & Leonie Smith
	Show Managers
	Golden Awards 2022 – Judge: Dr Kerry Fowler
	Group 1 Finalists
	GROUP 1 ENTIRE
	GROUP 1 NEUTER

	Group 2 Finalists
	GROUP 2 ENTIRE
	GROUP 2 NEUTER

	Thank you to our ribbon and rosette sponsors
	Thank you to our sponsors
	Golden Awards 2022 – Judge: Dr Kerry Fowler
	Group 3 Finalists
	GROUP 3 ENTIRE
	GROUP 3 NEUTER

	Thank you to our sponsors
	Golden Awards 2022 – Judge: Dr Kerry Fowler
	Group 4 Finalists
	GROUP 4 ENTIRE
	GROUP 4 NEUTER

	Thank you to our sponsors
	Saturday 9th July – Kittens and Group 5/6
	Sunday 10th July – Entires & Neuters, Group 4 Speciality
	Thank you to our sponsors
	Junior Exhibitor – Judge: Dr Kerry Fowler
	Thank you to our sponsors
	Feline Statistics
	Group 1 Exhibits
	Group 1 Entires
	Exotic
	SEAL POINT
	OPEN FEMALE


	Maine Coon
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE
	DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE
	GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE
	AGOUTI - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY
	OPEN FEMALE

	AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE
	OPEN MALE

	AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE
	OPEN FEMALE


	Group 1 Entires
	Ragdoll
	CHAMPION MALE
	SEAL BICOLOUR
	OPEN FEMALE


	Siberian
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	Group 1 Neuters
	Birman
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Group 1 Neuters
	Exotic
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Maine Coon
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE
	GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Norwegian Forest Cat
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE

	Persian
	GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE
	SHADED SILVER
	NEUTER MALE CAT


	Group 1 Neuters
	Ragdoll
	DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE
	PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Group 1 Kittens
	Exotic
	BLACK
	MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS


	Maine Coon
	AGOUTI - BLACK SILVER CLASSIC TABBY
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	AGOUTI & WHITE - BLUE CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	AGOUTI & WHITE - RED CLASSIC TABBY & WHITE
	MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS


	Group 1 Kittens
	Maine Coon
	NON AGOUTI - WHITE
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	NON AGOUTI - BLACK
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	NON AGOUTI - BLUE
	MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS

	NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK TORTIE & WHITE
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Ragdoll
	SEAL MITTED
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	SEAL BICOLOUR
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS

	BLUE BICOLOUR
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Group 2 Exhibits
	Group 2 Entires
	Oriental Shorthair
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE
	CHOCOLATE TICKED TABBY BICOLOUR
	OPEN MALE


	Siamese
	GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE

	Group 2 Neuters
	Oriental Longhair
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Oriental Shorthair
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Siamese
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE
	CINNAMON TABBY POINT BICOLOUR
	SPEYED FEMALE CAT


	Group 2 Kittens
	Oriental Shorthair
	CINNAMON BICOLOUR
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	Siamese
	SEAL POINT
	MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	SEAL POINT BICOLOUR
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	SEAL POINT BICOLOUR
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	Group 3 Exhibits
	Group 3 Entires
	Abyssinian
	GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	Bengal
	DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE
	GRAND CHAMPION MALE
	SEAL SILVER TABBY POINT
	OPEN MALE


	Burmese
	GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE
	CHAMPION MALE
	CHAMPION FEMALE

	Group 3 Entires
	Burmese
	BLUE
	OPEN FEMALE


	Cornish Rex
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE
	NON AGOUTI & WHITE - LILAC & WHITE
	OPEN MALE


	Devon Rex
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE
	CHAMPION FEMALE
	AGOUTI & WHITE - RED SILVER TABBY & WHITE
	OPEN FEMALE

	NON AGOUTI - SEAL POINT
	OPEN FEMALE


	Group 3 Entires
	Devon Rex
	NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLUE TORTI AND WHITE
	OPEN FEMALE


	Lykoi
	CHAMPION MALE

	Mandalay
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE
	BLACK
	OPEN FEMALE


	Ocicat
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE
	DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE

	Group 3 Entires
	Sphynx
	GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE
	NON AGOUTI & WHITE - SEAL MINK & WHITE
	OPEN FEMALE


	Toyger
	BROWN MACKEREL
	OPEN MALE

	BROWN MACKEREL
	OPEN FEMALE


	Group 3 Neuters
	Bengal
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE
	GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE

	Burmese
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE
	GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Cornish Rex
	PREMIER NEUTER MALE
	PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE
	NON AGOUTI & WHITE BLACK & WHITE
	SPEYED FEMALE CAT


	Group 3 Neuters
	Devon Rex
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE

	Russian
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Somali
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Sphynx
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE
	PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Group 3 Kittens
	Abyssinian
	TAWNY
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	Bengal
	BROWN TABBY SPOTTED
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS

	BROWN TABBY SPOTTED
	MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	BLACK SILVER TABBY SPOTTED
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS

	BLUE TABBY SPOTTED
	MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	BLUE SILVER TABBY SPOTTED
	MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Burmese
	CREAM
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Group 3 Kittens
	Burmilla
	BROWN SILVER SHADED
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	Cornish Rex
	AGOUTI - CHOCOLATE TABBY
	MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS

	NON AGOUTI - CHOCOLATE BICOLOUR
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Devon Rex
	AGOUTI & WHITE - RED TABBY & WHITE
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	AGOUTI & WHITE - CHOCOLATE SILVER TORTIE TABBY & WHITE
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	NON AGOUTI - LILAC
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	NON AGOUTI - WHITE ODD-EYED
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	Group 3 Kittens
	Devon Rex
	NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLACK SMOKE & WHITE
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	Ocicat
	CHOCOLATED SPOTTED
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	CHOCOLATE SILVER SPOTTED
	MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Somali
	TAWNY
	FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	CINNAMON SILVER
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	Sphynx
	NON AGOUTI - WHITE ODD-EYED
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS


	Toyger
	BROWN MACKERAL
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	BROWN MACKEREL
	MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS

	BROWN MACKEREL
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS

	The Governing Council of the Cat Fancy of SA now has a Programme of Accreditation of Catteries (breeding and boarding) that are registered with GCCFSA. The Programme is intended to show that GCCFSA is acting in a responsible way to promote and protect...
	This is a voluntary programme, but it is an advantage for your Cattery to have Accreditation. When enquiries are made through the GCCFSA Secretary or Clubs, the Accreditation is acknowledged and passed on to buyers.
	Inspection may be by your choice of two members of the inspection panel or by a veterinarian.
	A certificate, valid for five years, will be issued on approved inspection.
	To apply:
	- complete the inspection request form, nominate two of the Accreditation Team members or your own Vet to inspect your cattery, and make a booking for inspection with Fiona Hawkins, GCCFSA Secretary.
	- The application form may be used for self-assessment before booking an inspection.
	- All panel members have been inspected and accredited

	Group 4 Exhibits
	Group 4 Entires
	British Shorthair
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE
	BRONZE DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE
	DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE
	DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION FEMALE
	CHAMPION MALE
	CHAMPION FEMALE
	BLUE
	OPEN FEMALE

	CREAM BICOLOUR
	OPEN MALE


	Group 4 Entires
	Cymric
	CHAMPION MALE
	AGOUTI - BLACK CLASSIC TABBY STUMPY
	OPEN MALE


	Selkirk Rex Longhair
	NON AGOUTI
	OPEN MALE


	Selkirk Rex Shorthair
	DOUBLE GRAND CHAMPION MALE
	CHAMPION FEMALE

	Group 4 Neuters
	British Shorthair
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE
	GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Cymric
	SILVER DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Scottish Fold
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Scottish Shorthair
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Selkirk Rex Longhair
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE

	Group 4 Neuters
	Selkirk Rex Shorthair
	GOLD DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER MALE
	DOUBLE GRAND PREMIER NEUTER FEMALE

	Group 4 Kittens
	British Shorthair
	BLUE
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	BLUE
	MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS

	BLUE
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Group 4 Kittens
	British Shorthair
	BLUE
	FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	BLUE BICOLOUR
	MALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	BLUE TORTIE BICOLOUR
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	BLACK TIPPED
	MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS


	Scottish Fold Shorthair
	NON AGOUTI & WHITE - BLUE BICOLOUR
	MALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Group 4 Kittens
	Selkirk Rex Longhair
	NON AGOUTI & WHITE
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS


	Selkirk Rex Shorthair
	AGOUTI - BLACK TORTIE CLASSIC TABBY
	FEMALE UNDER 9 MONTHS

	AGOUTI - BLUE TORTIE SILVER MACKEREL TABBY
	FEMALE UNDER 7 MONTHS

	NON AGOUTI - CREAM
	MALE UNDER 5 MONTHS

	NON AGOUTI - BLACK TORTIE
	FEMALE UNDER 5 MONTHS


	Royal Adelaide Show
	Group 5 Exhibits – Domestics
	DOMESTIC NEUTER MALE CAT

	Group 5 Exhibits – Domestics
	DOMESTIC SPEYED FEMALE CAT
	DOMESTIC MALE KITTEN
	DOMESTIC FEMALE KITTEN

	Group 6 Exhibits – Companion, Pedigree & Part-Pedigree
	COMPANION NEUTER MALE CAT
	COMPANION SPEYED FEMALE CAT

	Group 6 Exhibits – Companion, Pedigree & Part-Pedigree
	COMPANION FEMALE KITTEN

	Exhibitors

